
Marshall University Marshall University 

Marshall Digital Scholar Marshall Digital Scholar 

Marshall University Student Handbook University Archives 

8-1955 

The Handbook of Marshall College, 1955-1956 The Handbook of Marshall College, 1955-1956 

Marshall University 

Follow this and additional works at: https://mds.marshall.edu/studenthandbook 

 Part of the Higher Education Commons 

https://mds.marshall.edu/
https://mds.marshall.edu/studenthandbook
https://mds.marshall.edu/uni_archives
https://mds.marshall.edu/studenthandbook?utm_source=mds.marshall.edu%2Fstudenthandbook%2F18&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/1245?utm_source=mds.marshall.edu%2Fstudenthandbook%2F18&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages


118RC :· v 

!~~8 hall College 
1955- 56 '1/£1 ,/ / 
cop . 2 n-C~ 

1955 1956 

\ 

~Ii 



The Official 

Student Handbook 

Marshall College 

Published by 

The Freshman Handbook Committee 

Nancy Williams, Chairman Delores Kamees 

Eugenia Damron Joan McClellan 

1955-1956 



THE STUDENT HANDBOOK 

.Art Work 

By 

John Vintroux 

William B. Sayre 



DR. STEWART H. SMITH 
President 

PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE 

To ou.1· new stttdents: 

We are glad to welcome you to Marshall 
College. President James A. Garfield's con­
ception of a good college was a log with 
a good teacher on one end nnd n good stu­
dent on the other. Of these three, the 
log is the least essential. But an earnest 
student and an inspiring teacher are neces­
sary. Our entire staff is dedicated to help 
each student develop his interests and 
capacities to the fullest extent. You can 
get a healthy start toward insuring a happy 
and successful future by establishing cor­
rect study habits and by mastering your 
studies while in college. 

There are millions of people in the 
world of all types, abilities, colors, creeds 
and races. Yet each one of these people 
can be placed in one of three groups: SUC­
CESSES. FAILURES, or IN-BETWEENS. 
The SUCCESSES are those who have 
mastered their jobs by virtue of previous 
well-planned study and preparation. They 
selected their goals in life and worked, 
planned and studied thoroughly and com­
pletely toward that end. The FAILURES 
did just the opposite. And the IN­
BETWEENS had good intentions but didn't 
follow their plans. 

Your future Is in your hands. We will 
do all we can to help you. 

Sincerely yours, 

STEWART H. SMITH, 
President. 

June 28, 1955 



6 STUDENT HANDS 

DEPARTMENT HfADS 
College of Arts and Scit>oces 

l< 

Pru Jess or 1Jepar1an:.; 
llarron, James J. .Matl:emzj 

../ Beck, R Lloyd Philo P.:: • 
.,, Fors, Juan C. Spanish 

Green, N. Bayard Zoology 
Janssen, Raymond E. Geology 
Jennings, Louis B. Bible 
Jolly, Vernon D. Bus. Adn. 
Lieberman, Julius German 
Loemker, Kenneth K. Psycholo;;:y-
Martin, Donald C. Physics 
llicCaskey, A. Everett Engineeri.n~ 
Munn, Geor;,;e E. Economi 
Noble, Alma Nease French 
Pitt, William Page .Tournal..i= 
Ranson, Allen Otis Speech 
Richardson, J. T . Sociology 
Scholl, Allen W. Chemisrry 
Sechler, Robert P . E nglish 
Stewart, Paul D. P ol. Science 

(Acting Head) 
Toole, H. Gresham 
Whitsel, Lucy Adele 

Teachers 
Davis, Leslie 
Fitch, Frederick A. Jr. 

(Acting H ead) 

H isto ry 
Greek-Latin 

College 
Geogr aphy 
P hys. E d. 

Gray, Rex C. 
(Principal) 

Lab . Elementary 

Harris, Arvl! E . 
.Jablonski, .Joseph 
Kingsbury, Charles L. 
Loy, Melvin 

School 
Soc. Studie 
Art 
l\Iusic 
8dPTI ('P 

Nu1,um, LRwrence H. Lab. H ii,h Sc ool 
(Principal) 

Robinson. Rnth Phvs. FM. 
Rouse, Myrtle McDannald Rome E e. 
!'!Pehler. Rohert P. F:n1?lish 

-Toole, H. GrPslrnm ~Tfstorv 
Wilburn, D. Bnnks Erlucat!on 

CW 

1!137 __, _____ ... 
-HISTORY 



8 STUDENT HANDBOO 

"YOUR COLLEGE" 

Past, Present, Future 

Marshall College occupies n.enrr­
beautifully shaded acres near the ce: 
of Huntington, West Virginia's 
city. 

Founded In 1837, It was first tno,r.:i u 
Marshall Academy, In honor of Chie! 1 
tlce John Marshall. In 1858 the oo. be-
came Marsha ll College and has been 
supported since 1867. 

Today, Marshall College Is a 9.910, 
Institution with seventeen buildin 
classroom and dormitory use and sin";· 
temporary units available for ,e 
housing. Outdoor sports even ts are - -
in Fairfield Stadium and Indoor :­
take place in the Huntington :Memo:::'.al 
Field House. Intramural events are pl.a.T 
on the campus. 

Three divisions are now maintained, ea_e:: 
under a dean-the College of A.rts a!ld 
Sciences, the Teachers College, and the 
Graduate School-plus an Evening P ro= 
and a director of Field Services In ch= 
of the college extension program and ~ 
off-campus workshops. 

Marshall Is accredited by the North ~­
tral Association of Colleges and Second• 
ary Schools and the Assocla t!on of Colleges 
for Teacher Education. The college ls a p­
proved by the American Association ot 
University Women. It Is a member ot .he 
Association of American Colleges and t.h.e 
American Council on Education. 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 9 

Thirty-one major fields are offered in­
cluding three curricula for teaching and 
nine pre-professional programs. During the 
1954-55 term, there were, in round num­
bers, 3,200 resident students from 44 coun­
ties, 14 states and 4 foreign countries. 
Extension courses and conferences included 
an additional 3,000 persons. In this period 
the College conferred 525 degrees. 

Looking to the future, Marshall is in the 
eighth year of an expansion program de• 
signed to accommodate 4,000 students. Two 
buildings, a science building and a women's 
dormitory, have been completed and plans 
for five adclltional str u ctur e s needed :for 
better servi ce to the state are scheduled. 
The two oldest of the present buildings, 
Old Main and Northcott Hall, have been 
modernized. The Student Union has been 
doubled in size. Additional land is being 
acquired. Other buildings included in the 
expansion plans a re a Physical Education 
and Health Building, a combination audi­
torium and gymnasium for the Laboratory 
School, a men's dol"IIlitory, a fine arts 
building and auditorium, and a garage and 
service building. The present physical edu• 
cation building will be remodeled for women 
students, and some remodeling Is sched­
uled to improve library service in the 
Morrow Library. It is hoped that gifts from 
private sources will make a college chapel 
possible. 

Its strategic location-near the nation's 
major coal fields and industrial centers 
and in the heart of the great Kanawha 
chemical Industry-enables the College to 
cooperate actively in the expanding In• 
dustrlal development of the region and to 



10 STUDENT HANDBOO K 

place its graduates in touch with ~ e:r­
panding economy. The population .-
of southern West Virginia shown by c,, 
last three census reports seems fil~y -o 
continue. The steady growth in r..he ;;ue 
of the student body reflects this trend. a;, 
college officials plan to keep pace ...-i_­
this developing region. 

GENERAL 
INFORMATION 



12 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

SPECIFIC GRADUATION REQUI 
Teachers College 

1. 128 hours and at least 21>6 ~ 
points. 

2. 45 hours In 300-499 courses. 
3. Two teaching fields with a 2.0 e.~­

in each field. 
4. 2.0 average In courses in educa 
5. 2 .0 average in Student Teac.hin 

College of Arts and Sciences 
1. 128 hours and at least 256 qua.lit, po..=-
2. 48 hours in the 300-499 courses. 
3. 26 hours in a major subject wit!l a " 

average. 
4. 12 hours in a minor subject. 

CLASSIFICATION OF STUDE NTS 
Students are classified accordlfg U> ~ 

number of semester bours of college -k 
which they have completed. 
SENIORS-Students with 90 hours or l!lO. 

JUNIORS-Students who have completed 
58 hours and less than 90 hour 

SOPHOMORES-Students who haYe co-:=­
pleted 26 hours and less than 58 hours. 

I!'RESHMEN-Students who have completed 
the high school or secondary course IU:J! 
less than 26 hours. 

NUMBERING OF COURSES 
1-99, sub-college courses and do not car.-,­

credit. 
100-199, primarily for freshmen, but ope:i 

to sophomores, unlesR otherwise speci­
fied. 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 13 

200-299, primarily for sophomores, but open 
to juniors and seniors unless otherwise 
specified. 

300-499, for juniors and seniors unless 
otherwise specified and are open to 
sophomores only upon special permission. 

400-499*, marked with • are open to 
seniors and graduates. 

500-599, graduate st,1d~11ts only. 

ASSIGNMEN.TS AND CREDITS 
1. Definition of a Semester Load--Sixteen 

(16) semester hours constitutes a nor­
mal semester schedule. However. ad­
dition,il hours ruay be tal,en with per­
mission of the academic dean. 

2. Change of Schedule -1. e., adding 
courses, dropping courses, changing class 
hours or days, changing instructors, 
etc. T bese and simllar changes will not 
be permitted after the student has regis­
tered for the semester except by per­
mission of an academic dean. 

3. F11U Time Student Defi.ned-A student 
carrying at least twelve (12) semester 
hours. 

THE DEAN'S LIST 
Those students who are registered for 

twelve or more hours and who at the end 
of the semester receive grades averaging B 
or above are considered honor students and 
a list of such students constitutes what is 
known as the Dean's List. 

SEMESTER HOURS 
A semester hour is the credit received 

for taking a subject one hour per week for 
one semester of 18 weeks. 



14 STUDENT HANDBOO K 

GRADING SYSTEM 
.A, H,mor (given only to students o! -

perior ability ancl performance. I 
B, Good (ability ancl performance di:,,:!!: _-,­

above the average in quality.; 
C, .Average (ability and performanc,, 

average quality.) 
D, Lowest pa,ssin~ grade (poor qnlllir; 
F, :U'nilure lS1gn1f1es enurely un al!~a.C't 

work. Course must be repeated if 
is to be received.) 

FIW, Failure because of irre:mla!" 'lri::.-
drawal. 

W Withdrawals during the first C"-'~ 
' month after the date of the fir,.: 

meetini,: in the semester. 
WP Withdrawal Passing. Withdrawal 

than the first calendar month 
the date of the first clas meerl!:­
in the semester. Shows the 
of t he stud,•nt's work up to e 
official withdrawal date (not the ia.,­
day of class attendan~e) u~les~ o e:-­
wise directed by the :1.caclem1c d~:t:i- . 

WF, Withdrawal Failing. See explan : 
under WP above. 

QUALITY POINTS 
Marshall uses the four point system -.n: 

the quality poi nt &verage be;ng comput 
on a ll work fo,· which the student u~ 
r ei,:istered, except for cour~es with =de5 
of W ancl WP. Following are the qnall 
point values per semester hour of c~-: 

A-4 D-1 
R--R F-0 
C-2 WF-0 

FIW-0 
A tota l of 256 quality points nre n~<'e!!­

snry for e:rnrlnatlon which i~ in effeN ,r. 
C average. (128 semester hours times 
quality points equal s 256 quality points. 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 15 

CHEATING 

1. Definition of cheating-The giving or 
receiving of help during examinations. 

2. Penalties for students found guilty of 
cheating: 

(a) Fil"st offense-The offender will be 
removed from class and will be 
given an "F" for the course. 

(b) Second offense-The president will 
cal! the student to his office aucl 
warn him that the student will be 
expelled from the college for a third 
offense . 

(c) Third o/fense-'l'he student will be 
expelled from the college. 

BULLETIN BOARDS 

Bulletin boards are maintained for official 
a nd semi-official notices of the administra­
tion and student ori,:anizations. The board 
near the audito rium is posted by the 
Collei,:e Secretary. The long board facing 
the offices of the Social Dea ns is under 
the ju risdiction of the Dean of Men. 
Boards are posted beside the doors of the 
College of Arts and Sciences and the Teach­
ers Colleges. These a re usually for the list­
lni,: of the honor students, or "Dean's List," 
for the schedule of examinations, and for 
the listing of your counselor. A board Is 
located beside the Social Dean's door for 
the listing of available jobs, notices ot 
items for sale, etc. In a l! cases, before 
information can be posted on any of these 
boa rds the office or department concerned 
must be notified and permission se­
cu rPd. It's nlso a i,:ood idea for you to 



16 STUDENT HANDS 

check these boards from time to ~ 
may concern you. 

PAYMENT OF FEES 
Personal checks are accepted l.c -

Cashier's Office for the EXACT .!.l!OI:3 -
of fees payable to the college. The- -
should be made payable to ll.!BSB..!..=..L 
COLLEGE. The college is not pe ~ 
under regulations of the State Boe 
Education, to cash any persona.. c:,. 
other than for payment of fees. If . 
wish to main tain a checking aceo=· ! -
personal expenses, it is easier o - -
checks cashed If you establish an acco=­
wlth a local bank. In any case, thftt 
a considerable aIDount o! difficult, 
volved in cashing personal checks. 

LOCKERS 
Lockers for personal articles are a=­

able on the second floor and basement • 
Old Main and the Science BuildinJ<. Th_ 
Jockers rnny be rented by the seme er f 
the Office of the Comptroller, :\I. 1 3.. 
The only charge Is a small fee !or t.he WW! 
of the key. In some Instances, studen baT<' 
placed their own lock~ on lockers ...-t­
out permission. These locks are, o! con --· 
broken off. 

FINANCIAL AID 

Three forms of financial aid are avail­
able to students to assist In securing their 
education. Part-time jobs are open in many 
of the departments on campus for studen 
asslst:rnts . A listing of part-time jo 
downtown and with members of the 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 17 

faculty are maintained In the office of the 
Dean of Men. Employment cards are avail­
able in th is office and if you are inter­
ested fill In a card so your name can be 
kept on file for possible openings. It at 
all possible, first semester freshmen should 
delay such employment until they have com­
pleted one semester. 

The two other forms of financial aid 
are the loans and scholarship funds main­
tained by various organizations and Ind!• 
vlduals. Over $8,000 ls available In these 
funds. Application may be made to the 
R egis trar or the Social D eans. Lonna are 
made on a short-term basis and the stu• 
dent must sign a promissory note. Letters 
of recommendation and a co-signer are 
usually necessary to secure a loan. There ls 
a service charge of 25c on each loan. 

Records are kept with the Social Deans 
of all debts Incurred by students, both on 
and off campus, which have been reported 
as unpaid. These remain a part of your 
permanent personnel folder. In considering 
letters of recommendation for graduating 
seniors, these folders are referred to and 
note ls made of such bad debts. 

CHANGE OF ADDRESS 

Each time you find it necessary to change 
your local or home address, notify the 
Social Deans, Registrar, and College Secre­
tary as soon as possible. You should he 
sure to list a phone If one Is available. 
Many times students who are needed Im• 



18 STUDENT HANDBO OK 

mediately cannot be located beca.nse , 
have neglected to change their addr 

LOST AND FOUND 

It you aspire to be an absent -min 
professor one day and are developing ~ 
traits in school, the lost and found depart­
ment may save you much time and worr,. 
Check with them as soon as you lose any­
thing. It usually turns up. T his is ano 
function of the Social Deans and ls handled 
in their office. 

BOOKSTORE 

Marshall's Bookstore is located in e 
basement of Old Main with an outside en­
trance on the sou th side of the building.. 
All necessary books and supplies can be 
purchased there. 

POST OFFICE 

A subdivision of the downtown post offil,e 
Is located on Third Avenue nnd 20th Street, 
two blocks east of campus. It's the m • 
convenient pince to mall packages. Packa 
will be accepted in the Bookstore if the.­
have the correct amount of postage on the.ci. 

FOOD SERVICE 

If you live in one of the campus dormi­
tories you are required to eat your meals 
In the College Cafeterin. Meal books are on 
sale in the Cashier's Office in Old Main and 
are used for hnlf a semester each. You may 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 19 

pay the full amount for the semester or 
one half at time of registration and the 
last half on November 14. The cafeteria 
hours nre: Weekdays-Breakfast 7-9; Lunch, 
11-1:30; Dinner, 5-6:30. Saturday-Lunch, 
11-12. Sunday-Breakfast, 8 :30-9 :30: Din• 
ner, 12:30-2:00. No supper on Sunday. 

Most students who don't eat at the cafe­
terin find time to grub a snnck at the 
fountain in the Student Union. It excels In 
good atmosphere and good food. The Stu­
dent Union is open from 8:30 a. m. to 9 :00 
p . m. on weekdays. Saturday from 10 :00 
a. m. until 2:00 p. m. The Union Is closed 
on Sunclay. 

ANSWERS 

Since you should, by now, have loads of 
questions running through your head, here 
are some tips on where to find the answers. 
If it's one that strictly concerns your 
courses, grades, hours and instructors stop 
In at the office of the dean of your college­
which would be either Arts nnd Sciences 
or Teachers College. You will be assigned 
a member of the faculty as your counselor 
who will assist In planning your course of 
Instruction. 

Now for the questions of a personal or 
social nature. That's the main job of the 
Dean of Women and the Dean or Men. If 
you're In doubt as to whether your problem 
or question Is in their field, go see them 
anyhow. It Isn't hard to get an appoint­
ment and most of the time you cnn just 
walk right in. 



20 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

And for those general thoughts that I::.ll.J' 
be still lingering in your mind about coll 
history, regulations, progra ms, and a.n:r 
number of others, the College Seerer.ar,­
is the one to see. Her office is located l 
Old Main 107 with hours from 8:30 = 
4:30. Incidentally, that's the time that 
the administrative offices are open. 

VETERANS 

l!'or veterans attending Marahall Ccl· 
lege advisement and counseling serrt 
are available within the offices of 
Registrar. This office keeps a close check 
on class attendance, grades, endtlemen 
and makes all official contacts w ith . 
Veterans Administration offices loC!I 
within the city. 

In order to qualify for the maxim= 
benefit under Public Law 550 (Korean G. L 
Bill) a veteran must carry a m.lnimn.m 
of twelve semester hours of college 'ftO: 
each semester. All Korean veterans mus 
report to this office at least once each 
month to sign statements of attends.Doe 
to be forwarded to the Veterans Ad­
ministration or monthly subsistence par· 
ments will not be made. 

All veterans are ur1?ed to keep ln 
close touch with the Re!?istrar 's office 
concernin!? problems of subsistence pay­
ments, change of address, change ot 
dependencies, class load and a t tendance 
In classes. 

ENTERTAINMENT IN THE CITY 
Local entertainment will. naturally, vary 

with the Individual. Huntington can be 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 21 

proud of the wide range of activities that 
are concentrated within the trl-state area. 

Fourth Avenue Is the Main ~eet of 
the city and the theatre area Is located 
about seven blocks west of campus. Five 
theatres are In this section with several 
others scattered in the town. Drive-In 
theatres are springing up all around the 
outskirts so If you have a car try some ot 
them. 

If the college social calendar leaves any 
room for outside dances, most of the local 
fraternal orders have weekly dances. It 
isn't h a rd to meet n. member and become 
one yourself if you are interested. 

Horseback riding, golf, swimming, stroll­
ing in the park, bowling, car rentals, air­
plane trips, and boating are all available 
in season. 

To find yonr way around, just remember, 
the avenues run east to west and ar9 
numbered beginning at the river. The streets 
run north to south and are numbered in 
both directions from First Street, which is 
fifteen blocks west of the campus. 

Our own social calendar Is published in 
the Parthenon, the school paper. It comes 
out at noon on Wednesdays and Fridays. 





24 STUDENT HANDBO O 

CULTURAL PROGRAM FOR 1955-1956 

International stars In music c:d 
as well as leading authoriti - o! • 
lecture platform, appear each ~ ~ 
the Marshall College Cultural pro~ 

Student attractions include the f 
ing: 

ROBERTA PETER , 
Metropolitan Opera. 

FRED WARING Al\"D THE 
PENNSYLVANIANS. 

PHILHARMONIA S~HO • .Y o~ 
ENGLAND. 
H erbert Von Karajan, Cond1: •• 

JUNE TAYLOR DANCER . 

CANADIAN PLAYERS 
"St. Joan" and "Macbeth"' 

NATIONAL BALLET OF CA..',AIH .. 
Complete Corps De Ballet a!l.d 
Orchestra. 

"TEA AND SYMPATHY" 
The Playwright. 

MOZARTEUM FESTIVAL FROY 
SALZBURG. 

Commemorating 200th Annl..-ersary 
of Mozart. 

ROCHESTER SYMPHONY. 
Erich Leinsdorf Con ductor. 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 25 

PUBLICATIONS 

The Parthenon, Marshall College student 
newspaper, Is published twice weekly dur­
ing, the regular school year, nnd once a 
week during the summer. The paper is 
written and edited by the students of the 
Journa lis m Department. Your subscrip­
tion of The Parthenon Is pnld for In the 
nctivlties fee. 

The Chief Justice Is the Marshall College 
yearbook. Subscriptions to the Chief Justice 
n re paid for In the activities fee. 

The Hodg es Haul ls the o!ficJal newspaper 
of the three dormitories. It Is edited and 
published bi-weekly under faculty supervl• 
slon by staff members from Hodges, Laid­
Iey, and College Halls. 



SPORTS 

.J.,. v.'.,;.,;7. PLAYER 



28 S T U D E N T H A N D 8 0 0 K 

MARSHALL SPORTS 

The Athletic program of Marshall Co 
includes football, basketball, cross eonnt:rT, 
baseball, track, tennis, golf, and wre-· · 
New students on the campus are eneo • 
aged to pa r ticipate in inter collegiate ath­
letics. Marshall College is a member 
the National Collegiate Athletic 3-r 
tion and the Mid-American Conferenei! 
eluding Ohio University, Kent State. 
Bowling Green, Toledo, and We tern 
igan. 

A full schedule of competition is pla.y 
with the Mid-American schools in foo 
basketball, and baseball. As many Co · 
ference schools as possible are also ed­
uled in tennis, golf, track, and wre 
The Intercollegiate program is b 
enough so that any studen t can ha,e · e 
opportunity to exercise whnte, er athletie 
ability in some sport against high 
opponents. Freshmen are not eligible f r 
varsity, but freshma n teams are fielded i:l 
most sports. 

FOOTBALL 

In his third season as h ead foo­
coach , Herb Royer hopes that his r ebulldi:l 
program will begin to assert itself. .ill • 
the Mid-America n schools a r e on tbe 
ule and with tbe retention of ~orris H.a.r­
vey and the addition of Youngstown Col­
l ege and Xa vier Univer sity, '.\Ianha.Jl 
will face one of its most difficult schednles. 

The Big Green will use the T formatlo 
with both the "spinning" and "split" T 

M A R S H A L L C O L L •E G E 2'l 

va riations. The running game was one 
of the best in the Conference last year 
being held under three touchtlowns In only 
one game. ,vith improvt>men t in defense 
we can look f or a season or 1nterestlng, ex­
citing games at Fairfield Stadium in 1955. 

Schedule 1955 

Sept. 24 Ohio U ......................... Huntington 
Oct. 1 Mor. H a rvey .. Charleston, W. Va. 

Oct . 8 W. Mich igan .... Kalamazoo, Mich. 

Oct. 15 l\Iiami U ................... Huntington 

Oct. 22 Kent State U. -··--······· Kent , Ohio 
Oct 29 Bowling Green U ..... Huntington 

Nov. 5 Youngstown ·· ·····-···-·- Huntington 

Nov. 12 Toledo U. ········--······ Toledo, Ohio 

Nov. 19 Xavier U. ·······-······-·-· Hunt ington 

BASKETBALL 

Jules Rivlin, former Marshall basketball 
great, succeeds his former conch, Cam Hen­
derson, as the head basketball conch. With 
three regulars l eft from the 1955 team and 
a good crop of freshmen coming up, the 
prospects should be encouraging, but it will 
be hard to beat the 18 won, 4 lost record 
of 1954-55. Especia lly so with twelve 
games scheduled in Mid-American Confer• 
ence play and teams like Denver U. and 
Penn State on the schedule. However the 
Big Green is looking forward to the 1955-
56 season with hope and anticipation. All 
home games are played in the Memorial 



30 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

Field House. Freshman teams are main­
tained in this sport. 

Basketball Schedule 1955-56 

Dec. 3 Spring Hill .............................. Home 
Dec. 10 Washington & Lee ........ ... ...... . Home 
Dec. 15 Ohio University ........... ..... .... Home 
Dec. 17 Western Michigan ................ Away 
Dec. 20 Morehead ................ ..... .......... . Away 
Dec. 29 Fayetteville .. ......................... ..A way 
Dec. 30 Tournament ................. ........... Away 
Jan. 4 Miami U. (Ohio) ................ Home 
Jan. 7 Western Michigan ................ Home 
Jan. 12 Ohio University ............. ....... Away 
Jan. 14 Toledo ...... ........ ......... ............. .. H ome 
Jan. 18 Morris Harvey ...... .................. Home 
Jan. 20 Baldwin Wallace .. .................. Away 
Jan. 21 Kent State ............ ............... ... Away 
Jan. 28 Kent State ........... ................ . H ome 
Feb. 2 Morehead ....... ......... ... ............. H ome 
Feb. 10 Bowling Green ..... ......... .......... Awa y 
Feb. 11 Toledo ...................... ............... . A way 
Feb. 20 Bowling Green ........... ........... H ome 
Feb. 22 Miami U. (Ohio) ... .............. ... Away 
Feb. 25 Morris Harvey ....... ... .............. Away 

BASEBALL 

Baseball in the Mid-American Confer­
ence is a full schedule sport and Marshall 
aims to rank with the best in the Confer­
ence. Ten games with Conference teams 
and an anticipated twenty game schedule 
will give student baseball fans a chance to 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 31 

play in or see good baseball each week. 
Jules Rivlin will be the new baseball coach 
and is looking forward to a good season 
with the returning veterans of last season 
plus a fine crop of freshmen who could 
not play last year. .All home games are 
played at the International Nickel Baseball 
Park. Anyone who has played baseball in 
high school, or equivalent, is encouraged to 
come out and participate. 

WRESTLING 
Starting from scratch two years ago, 

Coach Sam Clagg has built his wrestling 
team into a formidable group and expects 
an improvement by the coming season after 
fini shing in the Mid-American Wrestllng 
Tournament last Year. A schedule of ap­
proximately ten matches will be attempted 
this year. Wrestling affords the student 
who is not big enough physically for foot­
ball or basketball a chance to engage in 
fine competitive sport as the weight classes 
start from 125 pounds. Students in the 
lighter weights are especially encouraged 
to come out for the team. 

TRACK AND FIELD 
'£he Marshall College track team under 

Coach Dan Wickline scheduled its second 
year in a rebuilding program with several 
Yictories to its credit. A much broader 
schedule is anticipated for 1956 season as 
several outs tan ding freshmen ran on the 
f!"eshman team the past season. However 
sm ce the team is still in the process of 
r ebuilding, there are plenty of opportuni­
ties for the student with speed or skill to 
participate on a varsity or freshman team. 
Meets with Ohio U., University of Ky., and 
others are on the 1956 schedule. Home 
track meets are held at Fairfield Stadium. 



32 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

TENNIS 
The varsity tennis team under Coach 

Lanny Brisbin undertook one of the most 
difficult schedules ever played by a ~­
shall College t eam. Matches with WI _con· 
sin, Ill!nois, Michigan State, and • otre 
Dame besides the Mid-American schedule. 
were 'played in 1955. The team f!nlshed 
in the Mid-American Tournament. A com­
parable schedule is anticipated the coming 
year. With several veterans r eturning the 
outlook is better than ever. However, with 
the loss of three veterans there are ra• 
canc!es to be filled by students willing and 
able to play, A freshman schedule is main-
tained in tennis. GOLF 

Golf at Marshall •College bas been Im-
roving the last two years under Coach 

!!real Wilson, ably assisted by professional 
Arnold Browning of the Guyan Councry 
Club Prospects for the 1956 team are the 
most· encouraging for years. A taµ Mid· 
American schedule was played tb1_s year 
and a complete schedule of appro:nmat~Y 
twenty matches w!ll be attempted in 19a6, 
in addition to the Mid-American Meet:. 
All home matches and practice ls held at 
the Guyan Country Club. A freshman sched· 
ule is carried In this sport. 

CROSS COUNTRY 
A cross country team has not been fielded 

for the past two years due to a lack of 
candidates who were not out for footbalL 
Coach Otto "Swede" Gullickson is eager 
to lead a cross country team this fall if 
enough candidates present themsel..-es and 
a schedule will be arranged for adequate 
competition. It is hoped that it can be 
revived this year. 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 33 

INTRAMURAL ATHLETICS 

Ya' like to participate In sports? You'll 
get all yon want at Marshall for the school 
has as complete an intramural program as 
any college we've heard of. And there Is 
something for everyone no matter what 
his taste may be. Last year there were 
74 different activities In the intramural 
sports program making it the moot compre­
hensive program of any college in the na­
tion. 

The men's intramural progrnm , dlrectetl 
by capable Professor Otto "Swede" Gullick­
son, includes just about every sport that 
could possibly be arranged-touch football, 
basketball, softball, swimming, tennis, volley 
ball, band ball, ping pong, badminton, and 
scores of minor sports on down to checkers, 
bridge, canasta, chess, etc. 

You might think that with so much ~o­
lng on things might be apt to become a 
bit confusing, but actualy the program 1s 
run off very smoothly. Mr. Gullickson, with 
the aid of the Intramural Board, headed 
by Edwarrl Brookover, does a great job with 
a really difficult task. 

The girls get their chance too. Although 
their activities can't range quite so widely 
as do the men's, there Is plenty for the 
athletically Inclined lassie to do. The Wo­
man's Athletic Association keeps things 
running on an even keel , and does a 
grand job ot It. 



34 STUDENT HANDBOO K 

FRESHMAN RULES 

The following rules governing Freshman 
activities have been enacted by the Fresh­
man Activities Committee and the Fresh­
man Court. 

1. Freshman rules will go in to effect 
'l.'uesday, September 13, and will con­
tinue for three weeks up to and in­
cluding Friday, September 30, 1955. 

2. Freshman caps, handbooks, a nd name­
plates are to be worn at a ll time dur­
ing the day until six o'clock in the 
evening. However, Freshman men must 
not wear the caps in the classrooms. 

3. Freshmen are required to greet all per­
sons they meet on the campus. 

4. Freshmen shall walk on the walk-way 
and shall not cut campus at any time. 

5. Freshmen are required to attend all 
home football games and all pep rallies. 

6. Freshmen may not sit in the booths by 
the windows in the Student Union. 

7. Freshmen will be required to r ecite 
upon request at any time the following 
things. 

1. The Alma Mater. 

2. The year in which Ma rshall College 
was founded. 

3. The name of the President and the 
Vice-President of the Student Body. 

4. The school song-"We Are the 
Sons of Marshall". 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 

ALMA MATER 

Marshall, gracious Alma Mater 

We thy name revere ; 

May each noble son and daughter 

Cherish thine honor dear. 

May thy lamp be ever bright, 

Guiding us to truth and light ; 

As a beacon o'er dark water 

This Is for thee our prayer. 

May the years be kind to Marshall 

May she grow in fame ; 

May her children fall her never, 

True to her beacon flame. 

May her spirit brave and strong 

Honor right nnd conquer wrong; 

This the burden of our song, 

Ever her trul:h proclaim. 

35 



36 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

YELLS 

Hello Yell 

Hello ··················································-·----
Hello 
Hello ························································-·-Marshall says hello I 

Locomotive 
M·A·R·S·H·A·L·L 
M·A·R·S·H·A·L-L 
M•A·R-S·H-A·L·L 
Marshall I ! ! 

Fight Locomotive 
Fight, Fight, Fight, Fight 
Marshall College 
Fight, Fight, Fight, Fight 
Marshall College 
Fight, Fight, Fight, Fight 
Marshall College 
F-I-G-H•T 
Fight, Fight, Fight ! 

Thundering Herd Fight! 
Thundering Herd Fight 
Thundering Herd Fight 
Thundering Herd Fight, Fight, Fight ! 

Fight Green and White 
Fight, Green and White, Fight, Fight 
Fight, Green a nd White, Fight, Fight 
Fight, Green and White 
Fight, Fight, Fight! 

Chant 
Thundering Herd, Fight • Fight 
Thundering Her-d, Fight - Fight 
Thundering Herd, Fight · Fight · Fight ! 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 

Rah Herd 
Rah•h ·h·Herd 
Rah. Rah, Herd ! 

15 Rah's 
Rah, Rah-Rah, Rah, Rah, 
Rah, Rah-Rah, Rah, Rah, 
Rah, Rah-Rah, ltah, Rah, 
Rah, Marshall, Rah I 

Yea Green 
Yea Green, Yea White 
Yea, Yea, Green and White! 

Scream Yell 

37 

Scream .................................................... Boom 
Beat 'em Big Green l 

T·E·A·M 
Team Speller 

Team, Team, Team ! 

Clap Yell 
Clap 15 Times. 
Rah, Marshall, Fight I 

Herd 
H-Clap 3 times 
E-Clap 3 times 
R-Clap 3 times 
D-Clap 3 times 

Speller 

H·E·R·D-Herd, 

H-Clap 1 time 
El-Clap 1 time 
R-Clap 1 time 
D-Clnp 1 time 

Herd, Herd I 

Fight, Team, Fight 
Fight, Team, Fight 
Fight, Team, Fight 
Fight Team, Fight T eam, Fight, Fight, 

Fight! 



38 ST U D E N T H A N D B O O K 

MARSHALL FIGHT SONG 

Fight, fight, fight, for the Green and White 

Fight, fight, fight, with all your migh t ; 

Hold 'em, hold 'em, hold 'em, 
And we will celebrate tonight. 
M A R S H A double L 
We're for you, yon know darn well, 

The eyes of Marshall are upon yon 
Fight for the Green and White. 

STUDENT 
GOVERNMENT 



Freshmen: 

To the Class of 1959: 

On behalf of the Student Body I ...-i~ 
to welcome you to Marshall College. We 
at Marshall are justly proud of the friend.tr 
atmosphere that surrounds this campus. 

We hope that during your stay at :Mar­
shall you will strive to carry on this trll· 
dition. And, furthermore, we sincerely 
hope that these next four years will pro-.e 
to be the most fruitful and the mo 
memorable of your lives. 

Sincerely yours, 

MAYWOOD ELLIFRITT, 
Student Body President 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 41 

YOUR STUDENT GOVERNMENT 
The purpose of student government is to 

provide an Instrument which will make 
It possible for all students to have a voice 
in any program which wonld mnke Mar­
sball a better college. Student governnlPnt 
belongs to you and to me. It is construc­
ted to represent democratically all mem­
bers of the Student Body. It is designed to 
reflect student opinion, and to crystallize 
and make effective any constructive pro• 
gram. It encourages Initiative and civic 
development; it trains for intelligent citi­
zenship. 

But its success and vitality depend upon 
11our participation. Ultimately, it ls just 
what 11ou make it. It belongs to you. 

Senate meetings are held regularly In 
the office of the Student Government each 
WPdnesday evening. Any student has the 
privilege, and is invited, to attend. 

Many traditional campus activities are 
sponsored by the Student Government. 
Homecoming, Sadie Hawkins Day, and the 
Spring Carnival, are examples. General 
supervision Is maintained over all student 
activities, such as the Cheerleaders, The 
Chief Justice, etc. 

Student Government at Marshall Is 
evolving. In addition to regular ac­
tivities, the new Student Government 
Office was established and equipped 
as permanent central headquarters. A new 
constitution, which involves greater stu­
dent participation in the administmtlon 
of the College, was drafted, approved, and 



42 ST U D E N T H A N D B O O K 

effectuated. Be sure to read your COPJ" 
so that you may better understand, and 
more effectively participate in your B t u­
dent Government. 

STUDENT GOVERNMENT MEMBERS 

PRESIDENT OF THE STUDENT BODY 
Maywood Ellifritt 

VICE PRESIDENT 
Shirley Sikora 

SENIOR CLASS PRESIDENT 
Charles Slack 

SENIOR SENATORS 
s_ Ann Cline 

Bill Harris 
Jackie Spaulding 

JUNIOR •CLASS PRESIDE~T 
Jamie Johnson 

JUNIOR SENATORS 
Bob Alexander 

Carolyn Mitchell 
Joe Hunnicutt 

SOPHOMORE CLASS PRESIDEJS"T 
Jack Eblin 

SOPHOMORE SENATORS 
Sarah Boggess 

Marilyn Booton 
John Corns 
Eddie Bird 

5AFE.TY t 
TRAFFIC 



44 STUDENT HANDBO OK 

TRAFFIC REGULATIONS 

Marshall College has limited parkln<? fa­
cilities which necessitate the use of traffic 
regulations and parking permits. Yonr co­
operation in complying with the follo....-in 
rules will enable the college to der ive nuu­
imum benefit from available space. 

1. Parking will not be allowed at an:r 
time by any person operating a motor 
vehicle on the campus road f rom the 
Student Union to Sixteenth Street, t:!le 
circle by College Hall, service dti,es, 
drives marked "fire lane," gr -
areas, or in any r estricted areas on the 
campus where parking is not allowed. 
College employed personnel and _ -
dents may stop on drives (not to exceed 
3 minutes) to receive or dischar.?:e 
passengers. Faculty may stop at Book­
store (not to exceed 3 minutes) o 
pick up mall. 

2. All persons operating vehicles on the 
campus, no matter what their staro 
are required to obey all directh-e si,m.s 
placed on campus drives, ser.lce and 
parking areas. 

3. Fast or reckless driving on t he campn 
or in the parking lots will not be per­
mitted. 

4. At Intersections where stop signs are 
located, all vehicles must be brought 
to a complete stop. 

ti. Parking in service drives is limited to 
service vehicles and emergency appa­
ratus. 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 45 

6. The parking area (ramp) south of Old 
Main ls reserved at all times for col­
lege service vehicles, disabled faculty 
or staff members, and college guests. 

7. Faculty and administration will be ls­
sued parking permits from the Office 
of the Business Manager in Room 103 
Main Building. Permit stickers are to 
be displayed on the windshield of the 
permit holders' motor vehicles. 

8. Permit holders may park their vehicles 
in any space designated for parking on 
the rear and east side of the Science 
Building except those spaces marked 
for special purposes. Only those cars 
bearing parking permits may enter the 
parking area. All parking on college 
property is at the owner's risk. 

9. Visitors' vehicles on the campus are 
a ccorded all privileges ::;-ranted under 
r egular parking and operating permits. 

10. The Science Building parking lot wm 
open at 7 a. m. and close at 11 p. m. 
daily except Sundays and holidays. Cnrs 
without permit stickers may use this 
parking area between the hours of 7 
p. m. and 11 p. m. 

11. Overnight parking In any college park­
Ing lot will be by special permit Issued 
in the Office of the Business Manager. 

12. No student will receive special parking 
privileges by virtue of any office he 
may hold, because of any extracur­
ricular activity in which he may be 
engaged or because of any status he 
may enjoy as a student. 



46 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

13. Traffic Infringements 

a. Parking in prohibited space. 

b. Improper parking in permissible 
areas. 

c. Parking after 11 p. m. except by 
special permission or during college 
functions. 

d. Driving on driveways wrong way. 
e. Parking and blocking driveway. 
t. No parking lot permit. 

g. Failure to observe traffic sign. 
h. Fast or reckless driving. 

14. The violation ticket directs offenders 
to appear in the Office of the Dean ot 
Men 110 Main Building within three 
(3) days of issuance of a traffic viola­
tion charge between the hours of 9 
a. m. and 12 noon or 1 :30 p. m. to 
4 p. m. week days, Saturday 9 a. m. 
to 11 a. m. Failure to report within 
the specified period will constitute an 
additional violation and may result in 
disciplinary action. 

15. Penalties 

1st violation-Warning 
2nd vlolation-$2.00 
3rd violation-Probation and/or dis­
ciplinary action 
Repeated or flagrant violations will be 
referred to the Traffic Committee 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 47 

16. These enumerated regulations will not 
be regarded as exclusive. The college 
reserves she right to revoke any permit 
or to discipline any person for par­
ticipation in or connivance in any form 
of violation of the letter or spirit of 
these regulations and to take such dis­
ciplinary action in all cases as the cir­
cumstances justly warrant. 

(Action of the Traffic Committee June 
29, 1950) 
Marshall College 
Huntin~ton, West Virginia.. 



POLICIES and ST!NDARDS 

for 

STUDENT ACTIVITIES 

at 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 
STUDENT ACTIVITIES COMMITTEE 

1955-1956 



50 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

STUDENT ACTIVITIES COMMITTU 

I. INTRODUCTION 

I. Purpose 

The purpose of the Student Actin 
Committee is to coordinate and assist =· 
pus student activities according to the besr 
interests of the students and the collie>~ 
Regulations are made to encourage wh~~ 
some activity and discourage conduct whieb 
would be incompatible with the total edu­
cation and well being of the students. 

2. Personnel 

The committee membership is composed 
of the Dean of Women, Dean of Men, three 
faculty members appointed by the president 
of the college, and four students selected 
by the president of the Student Go..-ern­
ment. '.rhe committee meets on the second 
and fourth Thursday of each month. 

3. Scope 

The Student Activities Committee ls re­
sponsible to the College Administration and 
the Student government for the coordina­
tion and regulation of: 

(a) Student organizations such as fra­
ternities and sororities, interest and 
recognition groups. 

(b) 

(c) 

Student social events----dances, par­
ties, entertainments. 
Other student activities-bake sales, 
contests, benefit !>ridge games, etc. 

MARSHA LL COLLEGE 51 

The committee does not supervise: ath­
letics, departmental activities, publications, 
dramatics, artist's series, forums, and fac­
ulty groups. 

II. STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS 

I. Standards 

Standards which have been established 
for recogmzed student organizations of 
Marshall College campus are . as . follows: 

(a) To have one or more advisers who 
are members of the college faculty 
or staff.• 

(b) To submit to the Student Activities 
Committee, Room 110, Main Build• 
ing, by October 15th of each year a 
report consisting of: 
(1) a complete list of officers and 

members 
(2) a general statement of purpose 
(3) signature of acceptance of the 

adviser 

(c) To submit to the Student Activities 
Committee before May 15th of each 
year a report approved by the ad• 
vlser consisting of: 

(1) financial records kept In the 
form prescribed by the college 

(2) names of officers for the coming 
year 

(3) a resume of the major activities 
of the group for the past year 

*Exceptions made for alumni if approved 
by the College Council. 



52 ST U D E N T H A N D B O O K 

(d) To restrict membership to srode!l 
faculty and staff of Marshall 
lege. 

(e) To restrict the activities of ..::r 
group, and in so far as po 
those of its individual memben 
conduct which is within the ll.!tlra 
of city, state, federal and co 
regulations. 

(f) The president of the group is the ad­
ministrative head and spokesman • 
the group. 

Failure to meet these prescribed 
dards or turn in the reports listed ma.r 1w 
penalized by: 

(a) denial of use of college faclll tie 
(b) denial of recognition of the 

as an organization 
(c) forfeiture of right to representa 

in other college organizat!ollil 
terfraternity Council, Student Co 
c!I, Intramurals, etc.) 

(d) forfeiture of right to represen t& 
in Student Handbook, or other 
l!cat!ons 

Penalties may be removed by comp]h.nee 
with regulations. 

2. Re<:ognition of New Groups 
A petition for recognition of a 

group must Include a list of officen -.?!­
charter members, a statement of pirrpose. 
a constitution, and an acceptance of • 
faculty nclvlser. The petition Is presezr 
to the Student Activities Committee whl~ 
after consideration and Investigation. 
a recommendation to the College Co 

M A R S H A L L C O L L E G E 53 

Ill, SOCIAL EVENTS 
1. Definition 

Social function ls defined as any dance, 
party or entertainment sponsored by the 
college or recognized organization or activity 
of the college at which both men and 
women are present. 

2, Approval of Social Events 

(a) Social functions are scheduled on 
the college calendar in the office of 
the Social Deans when called for by 
those officers. 'l.'he procedure for 
approval is as follows: 

(1) Clear the date ort the Bocial 
calendar. This is done by regis­
tering at the office of the Social 
Deans. Traditional functions and 
all-campus Student Council af­
fairs like Homecoming, Sadie 
Hawkins Day and the Spring 
Carnival get priority. The cal­
endar is set up a semester (or 
summer session) in advance, 

(2) File a petition in the office of 
the Social Deans seven days 
prior to the function. An organ­
ization is allowed one "late" 
petition per year. A warning 
will accompany the first offense. 
Upon second offense the peti­
tion will be denied. 
The petition carries the date, 
location and hours of the func­
tion and the signatures of the 
faculty chaperones. 



54 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

One formal and two informals per semes-
ter are allowed each organization. 

A written report of the !unctio­
must be filed with the Student 
Activities Committee immediat~ 
after the affair by each chap­
erone. 

3. Planning Social Events 
(a) Hours 

•Social functions must close at 9:30 
on nights before classes, at 1 a . rn.. 
on Friday, Saturday or nights pre­
ceding a whole holiday. Dancing · 
not permitted at Sunday social fune­
tions. Girls llvlng in college dormi· 
tories or sorority houses are allowed 
one hour after the close of a pan, 
to return to their r esidences. 
The Student Activities Commit ee 
reserves the right to extend hours 
for all-campus mixe.s aud tradi tional 
events sponsored by the Student 
Government. 

(b) Location 
The committee encourages student 
organizations to use the Student 
Union for their affairs. It is ac­
ceptable, however, to hold social 
events in any respectable place in 
Huntington or vicinity. 

•Before 1 o'clock permission for a Satur· 
day night dance within the city limi ts can 
be granted a permit must be obtained from 
the City Council and presented to the Stu• 
dent Activities Committee in Main 110. 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 55 

(c) Budget 

~ach petition requests a budget. It 
1s hoped that this will encourage 
careful financial planning. Well laid 
plans frequently can be substituted 
for heavy expenditures. 

(d) Conduct. 
(1) Neither intoxicants including 

beer uor gambJiug will be per· 
mitted in campus buildings or 
on the premises. Campus build• 
ings would include in addition 
to all buildings on caropu11 
proper, the houses of fraterni­
ties, sororities and similar or­
ganizations. Possession or serv­
ing of intoxicants including beer 
and gambling are forbidden In 
all dormitories, fraternities and 
r1111m i n!! hon~es . The policy of 
Marshall College regarding the 
serving or possession of alco­
holic beverages or gambling in 
public shall conform with the 
State Law except that beer shall 
likewise be forbidden. Any func­
tion sponsored by or held in the 
name of a recognized student 
organization must abide by all 
regulations stated herein whether 
that function be held on or oft 
the campus. 

(2) In accordance with state laws, 
the use of physical punishment 
of all types tor Initiation and 
hazing is prohibited. Responsi­
bility for lnfraetlons of this rule 



56 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

lies on the individual and the 
group alike. The school admin­
istration expects students ro 
conduct themselves as gentleme.:i 
and ladles and reserves the rtgh 
at any time to dismiss studen 
whose conduct is deemed nn­
desiruble to the best interests 
of the college. 

IV. OTHER STUDENT ACTIVITIES 

I. The following are regulated by the Stu• 
dent Activities Committee: 

(a) Solicitation, donations nod other 
contributions of money, merchan­
dise or service for any student 
group is absolutely forbidden until 
n writt~n explanation of the plan 
has been submitted to and appro.-­
ed by the Student Activities Coru· 
mittee. Lotteries and raffles are 
prohibited by municipal law. 

(b) 

(c) 

Any activity for which there is a 
charged fee must have the appro,al 
of the Student Government before 
being presented to the Student Ac­
tivities Committee. Forms are a­
vailable in Main 110. 
Before presenting a "swing," beauty 
contest, or any presentation In the 
Auditorium, the script and pro­
gram must be approved by the Stu­
dent Activities Committee (Main 
110, Social Deans' Office). 

2. The following are not r egulated by Stu­
dent Activities Committee: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

M A R S H A L L C O L L E'G E 57 

Any request for the use of the 
Auditorium must be scheduled In 
the office of the Comptroller one 
week prior to its use. 

Any radio program must be ap­
proved by the Radio Committee 
(turn scripts in to College Secre­
tary.) 

Any paid advertising for a program 
or publication of an approved stu• 
dent organization must be cleared 
by the Publicity Committee (College 
Secretary, Room 107). 

Requests and approvals for sere­
nading must be made in the office 
of the Social Deans. The regula­
tions and suggestions for groups 
who wish to serenade are as fol· 
lows: 

1. Time to be from 10 to 11 on 
any night decided on by the par• 
tlcular group. 

2. The groups will decide on the 
particular method in which they 
will notify each group they In­
tend to serenade ; the Social 
Deans and the organizations 
must be notified 24 hours before 
the intended serenade. 

3. It ls suggested that off-color 
songs be excluded from a sere• 
nade. 



58 STUDENT HANDBOO K 

4. It is suggested that the organi­
zations being serenaded r efrain 
from hisses, cat-calls, ~nd the 
like during and followmg roe 
singing. 

5 It is suggested that groups ar­
. rive and depart in a quiet and 

orderly manner. 

6. It is suggested that any musical 
accompaniment be limited to 
string instruments. 

3. Informal Social Life 

Much of the campus social life is spon­
taneous and informal centered In the 
Union and campus housing units. Standards 
for social centers may be stated under the 
heading of "gentlemanly conduct." All 
students are encouraged to take advantage 
of campus facilities. The Union is open 
from 8 :30 a . m. to 9 p. m. Monday through 
Friday and until 2 p. m. Saturdays. The 
Union is available for private weekend 
parties under ~pecified condi_tions. Informa ­
tion is available at the Umon. 

Rules for conduct of housing units in­
cluding sororities, fraternities and dormi­
tories are the responsibility of the govern­
ing body of the group under the jurisdiction 
of their Social Dean. 

M ARSHALL COLLEGE 59 

PROFESSIO NAL AND INTEREST GROUPS 

AMERICAN CHEMIC.AL SOCIETY-Presi­
den t Lewis Walker; Adviser, Dr. A. w. 

chol!. 

CHOR AL UNION-Consists of Men's Con­
~nt Choir, Symphonic Choir, Treble Clef 
Club. President, Richaru H epler; Adviser, 
.llr. Wayn e Hugoboom. 

FUTURE TEACHERS OF AllfERICA­
Th:s group studies the opportunities iu the 
teaching field and strives to cultivate the 
qualities essential in a good teacher. Presi­
dent. :Uargaret Gates; Adviser, l\fr. Walter 
C. Felty. 

GER~IA~ CLUB-An interest group for in­
forma l application and appreciation of Ger­
man culture. Both professional and social 
pro!!'rams a re presented . President ~'illiam 
Seidel: Adviser, Dr. Walte r H. Perl. 

~OME ECONOM~CS CLUB-Monthly meet­
mgs a re held with speakers. movies and 
parties of interest to fu t ure home econo­
mists. President, llfary Beth White· Ad-
"'iser, :Uiss Adella Strouss. ' 

~TERNATIONAL RELATIONS CLUR­
A. prog=a m of films, luncheons, discussion 
irroups and regional conferences make up 
the club activities. President, Sophia Kour­
koubas; Adviser, Dr. Conley H. Dillon. 

LA. SOCIAD4D HI SP ANICA-A group or­
gamzed for rnformal and professional ac­
~!~\i~nof • interest for students of Spanish. 

• Will not be elected until fall, 1955. 



60 S T U D E N T H A N D B O O K 

LE CERCLE FRANCAIS-A program of 
monthly meetings based on French Cul­
ture including talks, demonstrations, par­
ties, music, etc. President, Jean Ford ; Ad· 
visers, Dr. Alma N. Noble and Dr. 
Virginia N. Parrish. 

MARS CLUB--Marshall Association of Re­
tailing Students. President, Doris McLane. 

MARSHALL CLASSICAL ASSOCIATIO~­
The Classical Association is made up of stu­
dents interested in the classical lan::,ua::,e~. 
T hey plan appropriate group act1vi~1es. 
President Kloris Ann Dressler ; Adviser, 
Miss Lucy A. Whitsel. 

MARSHALL COLLEGE ORCHESTRA -

MARSHALL COLLEGE BAND-Tbe pur­
pose of the Band is to supply the necessary 
incidental music at sports events anrl such 
other College activities and community ac­
tivities and to present concerts, etc. 

MARSHALL COLLEGE PHILOSOPHICAL 
SOCIETY-Sponsors monthly meetings for 
presentation of professional papers and 
discussions. Active participants in the West 
Virginia Philosophical Society. 

MUSIC EDUCA'l'ORS ASSOCIA'l.'ION 
Purpose, the furtherance of professional 
knowledge in the field of Music education 
through State and National meetings and 
sponsorship of musical activities at Mar-

MARS HAL L COLLEGE 61 

shall College. President, Bill Ed Cla rk; 
Adviser, Miss Miriam P. Gelvin. 

PERSHING RIFLES - R.O.T.C. interest 
group for freshmen and sophomores. Presi­
f;:t, Hugh Eads; Adviser, Col. T. E. Car-

PRE LAW FRATERNITY-Monthly meet• 
ings are held to which local lawyers are 
invited to speak. Social events are also held. 
President•; Adviser, Dr. Paul Stewart. 

PRESS CLUB-President, William Keesee; 
Adviser, Mr. James Herring. 

PSI SOCIETY-An Interest group for PBY· 
chology students. President• ; Adviser, Mr, 
J. D. Perry. 

SCIENCE COUNCIL-President• · Adviser, 
Dr. Howard Mills. ' 

VARSITY "M" CLUB-A group of Mar­
shall College Atbletic lettermen. President 
Dyke Six; Adviser, Dr. Michael Josephs. ' 

VETERANS CLUB - President, Ronald 
Creamer. 

W0:11:AN'S ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION-A 
coordinating body interested in Sports Day 
and Intramural activities for women. Presi­
d ent, Donna Lawson; Adviser, Miss Louise 
McDonough. 



62 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

YOUNG DEMOCRATIC CLUB-A group of 
young Democrats furthering the in terests 
of the Democratic party on the 111arshall 
campus. Adviser, Paul D. Stewart. 

YOUNG REPUBLICAN CLUB-The club 
was founded to advance the interest of 
Young Republicans and the active part of 
the young people in politics. Adviser, Carl 
Leiden. 

RELIGIOUS GROUPS 

CANTERBURY CLUB - President•; .1.d­
vher, l\1rs. Carolyn Dwight. 
KAPPA DELTA CHI-An organization to 
bring together students who have dedica­
ted themselves to full time christian ser,­
ice. President Sally Purchas ; Adviser, Dr. 
Louis Jennings. 
NEWMAN CLUB- An organized group of 
Catholic students. They sponsor a social 
progra m for the school year. President. 
L eno Raso; Adviser, Mr. John Stender. 

STUDENTS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATIOX­
President, Frank Bourn er; Adviser, Re,. 
Lander Beal. 

WES'l'l\HNSTER FELLOWSHIP-

RECOGNITION AND HONOR GROUPS 

ALPHA EPSILON DELTA - Honorary 
Pre-Medical Fraternity. President, J ohn 
Sheils; Adviser, Dr. Ralph Edeburn. 

ALPHA KAPPA DELTA H onorar. 
Sociological Society. President, ::Uary 
Browning; Adviser, Dr. J. T. Richard- on. 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 63 

ALPHA LAMBDA DELTA-An honorary 
academic fraternity for freshmen women 
Grades half-way between A and B are 
requi red. President, Mamie Jane Galloway· 
A.dviser, Mrs. Lillian Buskirk. ' 

ALPHA PHI OMEGA-A national service 
fraternity of men who have previously 
been in scouting and are followers of the 
ideal_s set forth by Boy Scouts of America. 
President, James Holmes· Adviser Dr 
X. B. Green. ' ' · 

.ALPHA PSI 01\UDGA. - A fraternity or­
gan ized to recognize and encourage dra­
matics on the Marshall campus. 'l'here 
are 251 chapters of this national organiza­
tion . 

CHI BETA PHI- A national society or­
ganized to promote interest in science. 
There a re sixteen national chapters. Presi­
de_n t. Ellen Shepherd; Adviser, Dr. Howard 
Mills. 

D-RHQ-D-THETA - Presents awards and 
r ecognition to outstanding engineering 
students. President, Paul Dyke· Adviser 
Mr. S. T. Stinson. ' ' 

DELTA OMICRON - National Honorary 
Music Society. President, Angela Moore. 

ET.A, MU PI-A national recognition fra­
termty for students who excel in retailin" 
This fraternity was installed in the sprineg 
of 1949. 



64 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

ETA SIGMA PHI - Honorary Classical 
Society. To foster the study of Latin and 
Greek. President, Jeannine Hensley; M ­
viser, Miss Lucy Whitsel. 

FAGUS-Honorary for Junior and Senior 
Women. President, B arbara Taylor; Ad­
viser, Mrs. Veta Lee Smith. 

FOURTH ESTATE- A professional g~oup 
for girls who are majoring in Journalism. 
President, Patricia Talbert ; Adviser, mss 
Virginia Lee. 

GAMMA THETA UPSILON - Pre5l:dent, 
Frank Senise; Adviser, Mr. Robert Britton_ 

KAPPA DELTA Pi-Faculty and studen 
are members of this recognition group of 
professional educators . Kappa Del ta !'.! 
publishes the PHI NEWS. There are l a, 
chapters of this group. President, E arnb, 
White, Jr. ; Adviser, Mrs. Mae Houston_ 

KAPPA OMICRON PHI-National H ome 
Economics Professional group. Presiden 
Lucille Mullins ; Adviser, Miss Cleo Gray. 
KAPPA PI-National Art Society. Pre,;i­
dent, Jo.Ann •Cliff; Adviser, Mr. J. 
Jablonski. 
OMICRON DELTA KAPPA-A nationJ!..i 
leadership honorary for Junior and enior 
men who have above average scbolars!Iip 
and have been outstanding in extra 
ricular activities. President, William 
de!; Adviser, Mr. Walter Felty. 

PHI ALPHA THETA-National H onora..-:r 
History Society. Adviser, Charles H. M -
fat . 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 65 

PHI ETA SIGMA-There a re 71 chapters 
of this fraternity whose goals are to honor 
and encourage scholarship for freshmen. 
A gr ade half-way between A and B is re­
quired. President, Ed Hagen. 

PHI MU ALPHA SINFONIA-President, 
Peter Donathan; .Adviser, Mr. John Creigh­
ton. 

PI DELTA PHI-Honorary French Society. 
President, Buelah Virgallito; .Adviser, Dr. 
Alma Noble. 

PI KAPPA DELTA - Nationa l Honorary 
Debate Society. President, Peter William­
son; Miss Marjorie Skelton. 

PI SIGMA ALPHA-The object of this 
frate rnity shall be to stimulate interest 
and scholarship in the subject of govern­
ment. President, Paula R a nson ; Adviser, 
Dr. Conley Dillon. 

PI OMEGA PI-National Honorary Society 
for Business Education students. President, 
Ralph Rowlette; Adviser, Mrs. Irene Evans. 

PSI CHI-A national honorary for psy­
chology majors who make high grades. The 
organiza tion has 64 chapters. President, 
Boice Da ugherty; Adviser, Mr. J . D. Perry. 

SABER CLUB-President, Dean Sedinger; 
Adviser, Col. 'I.'. E. Carter. 

SIGMA DELTA Pl-This is a national 
recognition society for Spanish students. 
President• 



66 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

THE ROBE-President, David D unlap; .!.d­
viser, Mr. Rogers McAvoy. 

NO~ GREEK SOCIAL 

CA V ALETTES- Purpose is t o bring ~ 
gether regardless of race or r eligion a.nd 
to strengthen Greek a nd Independent r-;­
l a tionships on the Marshall campus. Pr <1-
dent, Shirley Whitt; Adviser , Mrs. Lillian 
Newcomb. 

THE CAVALIERS (ISA)-The Ca..-alie?­
work in coopera tion with s ister organi.a­
tions of the Independen t St udent As · _ 
tion. They work in the common intere 'I o­
the I. S. A. President, Norman Jon - ; 
Adviser, Sgt. George Tope. 

INDEPENDENT STUDENTS ASSOCI.!.­
TION- An organized group of no_n-Greel: 
studen ts. They pla n a yearly soc1:3-1 and 
political program. Presiden t, Louis De­
Vau gh an; Adviser , Mr. W al ter Felty. 

SPORTLETTES- Sportlettes is a girls or­
ga niza tion which sponsors an acti..-e ,o­
cial program including d an ces, parties and 
picnics. It is open to girls who are not 
m embers of sororities. President, Claudene 
Rowan; Adviser , Miss Virginia Lee. 

GREEK SOCIAL 

INTERFRATERNITY COUNCIL - A co-­
ordinating body for the eight campus fra­
ternities. President, Alvin Jones Arnett; 
Adviser, Dean H a rold L. Willey. 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 67 

J UKIOR INTER FRATERNITY COUNCIL 
-President • ; Adviser, Dean Har old L. 
Willey. 

PA.'sHE LLENIC COUNCIL-A 
ing body for the sororities . 
Betty Dickson ; Adviser, Dean 
Buskirk. 

coordinat­
President, 

Lillian H. 

JUNIOR PANHELLENIC COUNCIL 
President• ; Ad vi ser, Dean Lillia n H. Bus­
kirk. 

FRATERNITIES 

ALPHA SIGMA PHI-Na tional fraternity 
of over 50 chap ter s. President, Carl Lyle 
Affolter ; Adviser, Dr. Lloyd Beck. 

KAPP A ALPHA ORDER - National fra­
ternity of over 70 chapters. President, 
Bernard Bischoff ; Adviser, Mr. Paul 
Lasakow. 

L,D.IBDA CHI ALPHA- Na tional fraternity 
with 147 cha pters. President, Irby Creg­
ger; Ad vise r , l\Ir. B erkley Shafer. 

PI KAPPA ALPHA-National fraternity of 
o¥er 90 chap ter s. President, Keleel A. 
Ammar; Adviser, Mr. Rogers McAvoy . 

SIG:MA ALPHA EPSILON - President, 
Jack W. T heurer ; Adviser , Mr. Luther Bled­
soe. 

SIGllA PHI EPSILON- National fraternity 
of O¥er 90 chapters. President, David 

traley; Ad¥iser, R ev. Lander Beal. 

TAC K APPA EPSILON - National fra­
ternity of over 60 chapters. President, 
Charles Lesueur; Adviser , Dr. Howard 
~ls. 



68 S T U D E N T H A N D B O O K 

SORORITIES 

ALPHA CHI OMEGA - National sorority 
of over 70 chapters. President, Ellen hep­
herd; Adviser, Miss Ruth Flower. 

ALPHA SIGMA ALPHA- National sorority 
of over 30 chapter s. Preslden t , TammJ" 
Orr; Adviser, Mrs. Ruby Foose. 

ALPHA SIGMA TAU- National sorority 
of over 20 chapters. President, Phylll.s 
Brewer. 

ALPHA XI DELTA- Nation al sorority of 
over 60 chapters. President, Shirley Si­
kora ; Adviser, Miss Charlotte Berryman. 

DELTA SIGMA EPSILON-National so­
rority of over 30 chapters. President, 
Nancy Pettry; AdYiser , Miss Ann :lle­
Danald. 

PI KAPPA SIGMA-National sorority of 
over 30 chapters. President, Julia Bear-ti ; 
Adviser, Mrs. Frances Whelpley. 

SIGMA SIGMA SIGMA-National sorority 
of over 40 chapters. President, R ebecca 
Marshall. 

HOUSING 

COLLEGE HALL (Women 's dormitory) ­
Sponsors a social a nd recreational program 
for the girls In the dormitory. President 
Carolyn Mitchell ; Adviser, Mrs. Golda 
Dakan . 

M A R S H A L L C O L L E G E 69 

DONALD COURT (Married housing)-Don­
ald Court is located approximately 2 miles 
from the campus. Mr. Otto "Swede" Gul­
lickson , physical education instructor her e 
at Marshall is manager of the nine bu!Id­
ings housing approximately 62 famllles. 
These residents are nil marri ed students 
with families. Dan Wickline, resident man­
ager. 

,FRESH1fEN WOMEN' S DORMITORY­

HODGES HALL (Men 's dorm!tory) -This 
group of dormitor y men publish a n ews­
paper , THE HODGES HAUL, and plan 
various f.locin l f unctions for th e m e n of 
Hod~es Hall. President. Charles Tanner; 
AdYiser, Miss Cora Foltz. 

LAIDLEY HALL (Women's dormltory)­
Formals, informals, intramurals a nd inter­
nal discipline are on the agenda of this 
dormitory council. President, Donna Law­
son. 

OTHER 

GOOD GOVERNMENT PARTY-President, 
Paula Ranson. 

lIARSHALL STUDENTS PARTY-Pr esi­
dent, Everette Roush . 

• Will not be elected until fall, 1955. 



70 STUDE NT HAND B OO K 

CHURCHES 

Central Christian-1202 Fifth Avenue. 

Emmanuel Methodist-18th Street at Sixth 
Avenue. 

Fifth Avenue Baptlst-1135 Fifth Avenue. 

First Church of Christ-Scientist-1101 
Twelfth Street. 

First Congregational-707 Fifth Avenue. 

First Methodist-1124 Fifth Avenue. 

First Presbyterian-1015 Fifth Avenue. 

First United Brethren-21st Street at Fifth 
Avenue. 

Hellenic Orthodox, Saint George--7th Street 
at 11th A Yenue. 

Highlawn Baptist-28th Street and •Collis 
Avenue. 

Johnson Memorial Methodist-10th Street 
at Fifth Avenue. 

Lutheran-721 Twelfth Avenue. 

Ohev Sholom Temple--949 Tenth Avenue. 

St. Joseph's Roman Cathollc-519 13th 
Street. 

Trinity Episcopal-1115 Fifth Avenue. 

Twentieth Street Baptist-20th Street at 
Fifth Avenue. 

MARSHA LL COLLEGE 71 

OFFICIAL CONSTITUTION 
OF THE MARSHALL COLLEGE STUDENT 

GOVERNMEN,T 

APRIL 4, 1951 

PREAMBLE 

With strong purpose to preserve the 
best in our student self-government, we. 
the regularly enrolled students of Mar sh all 
College, comprising the Student Body of 
:Ma rshall Colleg-e, are assP.rting our goals 
ro be to maintain order, strengthen cor­
dial relations between faculty and stu­
dents, and win a lasting opportunity tor 
r esponsible individual a nd collective ac­
tion, to these ends do hereby establish this 
Constitution of the Marshall College Stu ­
dent Government. 

ARTICLE I-LEGISLATIVE 
Section 1. Supreme Power. Supreme 

legislative power of the student govern­
ment shall be vested in a Student Senate. 

Section 2. En1tmerated Powers. The 
Senate shall have power to: 

a. Recommend the amount of t he 
Student Activity Fee and the amount 
each organization involved sh all r e­
ceive. 

b. Appropriate funds to all agencies 
of the student g-overnment and to such 
other extra-curricular activities as shall 
seem compatible with the g-ener al wel­
fare of the Student Body. 

c. Ratify or reject all appointmen ts 
made by the President of t he Student 
Body by a majority vote, unless el se-



72 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

where provided otherwise, provided that 
the Senate may by law specify such 
minor offices as it shall deem proper to 
which appointment shall not require rat­
ification. 

d. Override a presidential veto by 
vote of two-thirds majority of the mem­
bers elected. 

e. Establish its own rules of proced­
ure. 

f. Seat or reject members of the 
Senate. 

g. Establish such subordinate offi-
cers and committees of the Senate as it 
shall deem proper. 

h. Make all laws governing the con­
duct of student elections within the pro­
vision of this Constitution. 

i. Determine offenses against the 
Student Body, categor~zing each of­
fense , and fixing maximum penalties 
and punishments for each category, and 
when it shall be deemed proper, fixing 
specific punishments for particular 
kinds of offenses. 

j. Make recommendations to the 
lPresident of the College concerning 
matters affecting the Student Body but 
not within the power of the Student 
Government to adjust. 

k. Require reports from all (perma­
nent or special) student committees and 
from all organizations receiving appro­
priations from the Senate and to ap­
prove or reject such reports In whole 
or In part. 

MARSHALL CO LL EGE 73 

I. May review any and all rules made 
by go,erning councils of a ll other stu­
dent organizations. 

m. Present honors and awards In the 
na me of the Student Body or Student 
Go,ernment. 

n. Approve or reject the Executive 
Budget in part or in whole. 

o. Establish by law the compensa­
tion of any officer or employee of the 
student government. 

p. Provide by law such freshman 
rules and regulations and the orgamza­
tion for th e ir enforcement that ma::v be 
desirable and necessary. 

q. Provide by law for conducting so­
cial affairs in the name of the Student 
Body. 

r . Approve or disapprove the charg­
in~ of a fee for any program or social 
e,ent given by a student organization. 

s. Conduct assemblies when neees­
sary. 

t . Provide by law for the filling of 
the office of President of the Student 
Body should a Vice-President who has 
succeeded to the presiclency al~o have 
rncated the office. The Speaker P,·o 
T empore of the Senate shall not neces­
sa rily succeed to the Vice-Presiclency or 
the Presidency. 

u. Report to the Student Prosecutor 
cases of dishonesty, breaches of social 
etiquette, infringements of college tra­
ditions, and all other matters contrary 
to the best interests of the Studen·t 
Body. 



74 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

v. Engage in legitimate enterprise 
for the purpose of gaining revenue for 
the maintenance of student government. 

w. Impeach any officer elected by 
the Student Body. 

x Make all laws necessary and prop­
er to carry out the provisions of this 
Constitution and promote the general 
welfare of the Student Body. 

y. Regulate t_he amou~t of 
spent in an election campaign by 
ty, organization, or individual 
date. 

money 
a par­
candi-

Section 3. Restricted Powers. The Sen­
ate shall not have power to: 

a. Appropriate funds to any chari­
table organization or cause, to the re­
lief of any individual student, or to sub­
siclize any student organization unless 
the general welfare of the Student Body 
is directly affected thereby. 

b. Pass any ex post facto law. 
c. Make any law abridging or deny­

inu the freedom of the student press or 
an~y other freedom guaranteed by tl1e 
Constitution of the United States and 
the Constitution of the State of West 
Virginia. 
Section 4. Legislative Procedure. Leg­

islation may be introduced in the Senate 
by a simple motion or by a legislative act. 

a. The act may be passed at. 3cny 
succeeding regular session by a maJority 
vote of the members present. 

b. All acts passed by the Senate shall 
be styled: "Be it enacted by the Student 
Senate." 

MARSHA LL COLLEGE 75 

c. All acts passed by the Senate shall 
be forwarded immediately to the Pres­
ident of the Student Body. 

d. To be valid, the act must be 
signed by the Speaker of the Senate, at­
tested to by the Executive Secretary, 
and approved by the President of the 
Student Body. If the President disap­
pro,..es, the Executive Secretary shall 
certify if the number necessary for 
O'l"er rule did so vote. 

e. All actions of the Student Gov­
ernment shall be subject to the approv­
al of the President of the College. Such 
appr o v a l shall be automatic unle ss the 
President of the College shall disap­
prove such action within seven days in 
writing to the Student Senate. 

Section 5. Speaker. '.l'lle Vice-President 
of the St udent Body shall serve as Speaker 
of the Senate. 

Section 6. Total .Membership. The Sen­
ate shall be composed of tile runner-up for 
President of tile Student Body, the class 
presidents, tile class senators, the gradu­
ate senator, and tile Speaker. Each shall 
ha, e a vote except the Speaker who sllall 
'l"Ote only in case of a tie. 

Section 7. Quontm. One more than half 
of the members elected shall constitute a 
quorum. 

Section 8. Regular Sessions. The Senate 
~hall convene for regular session at least 
nnce each school month, but no regular 
session may be held within twenty-four 
hours ot another regular session. 



76 STU DE NT HAN D BOO K 

Section 9. Notice. Each member of the 
Senate shall receive notice of a special ses­
sion prior to the session. 

Section 10. Special Session. A special 
session of the Senate shall be called by the 
Speaker upon the written and signed re­
quest of five or more members of the Sen­
ate. 

Section 11. Scholastic Requirements. 
Each sen a tor shall have and maintain a 
minimum of 2.0 or C average during his 
term of office. 

Section 12. Absences. The Senate may 
remove any Senator, by a three-fourt!Js 
vote, for excessive absence, snch vacancies 
to be filled in the regular manner provided. 

Section 13. Vacancies. Vacancies in the 
Senate s!Jall be filled within two weeks af­
ter such vacancies shall occur. The class 
president shall nominate the student to fill 
a vacancy in his class, such nomination to 
be approved by a three-fourths vote of the 
elected members of the Senate. 

Section 14. Oath of Office. The follow­
ing oath of office shall be administered to 
each Senator, by the Speaker, upon his 
election or appointment to the Senate : "I 
do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I 'l'rill 
support the Constitution of the Marshall 
College Student Government and faithful­
ly dischari:ce the duties of Senator accord­
ing to the best of my ability and I will not 
accept or r eceive, directly or indirectly, 
any money or other valuable thing, from 
any organization, group, or person for any 
vote or influence I may give or withhold. 
on any bill, resolution, or appropriation. or 
for any act I may do or perform as Sen­
ator." Any member who shall r efuse to take 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 77 

this oath shall forfeit his seat, and any 
member who shall be convicted of having­
violated the oath above shall forfeit his 
seat and be disqualified thereafter from 
holding any office of profit or trust with­
in the student government. 

Section 15. Faculty Adviser. The Senate 
shall elect, .bY majority vote, the faculty 
adviser to the Senate, who shall serve for 
one year only, unless re-elected. 

Section 16. Class Organi-zations. The 
class organizations shall make regular re­
ports of their actions to the Senate which 
may approve or disnpprove such revorts 
in whole or in part. 

Section 17. Dormitory Elections. The 
several dormitory councils shall have pow­
er to authorize and conduct dormitory 
elections, and no elections shall be valid 
without this authorization. 

Section 18. Inter-Fraternity Council. 
There shall be an Inter-Fraternity Council 
composed of representatives of the various 
social fraternities on the campus. This 
council shall govern matters which concern 
the social f raternities alone. 

Section 19. Pan-Hellenic Council. There 
shall be a Pan-Hellenic Council composed 
of representatives of the various social so­
rorities on the campus. This C'ouncil shall 
govern matters which concern the social 
sororities alone. 

Section 20. Independent Council. There 
shall be an Independent Council composed 
of representatives of the various independ­
ent social organizations on the campus. 
This Council shall govern matters which 
concern these organizations alone. 



78 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

ARTICLE II-EXECUTIVE 

Section 1. Power. The executive power 
shall be vested in a President of the Stu­
dent Body and a Student Cabinet. 

Section 2. Election. The President and 
Vice-President of the Student Body sha.il 
be elected by and from the Student Body 
at large. 

Section 3. Student Cabinet. The Student 
Cabinet shall consist of the President of 
the Student Body, the Vice-President of 
the Student Body, the Executive Secretary, 
the Business Manager, the Student Pros­
ecutor, the Student Auditor, the Publicit , 
Director, the Editor-in-Chief of the stu­
dent newspaper, and a faculty adviser. 
Each shall have a vote in meetings except 
the faculty adviser. 

Section 4. Gabi.net Authority. The Stu­
dent Cabinet shall have the responsibility 
and authority to: 

a. DeterminP. and recommend to the 
Senate the Executive Budget. 

b. Make recommendations from time 
to time to the Senate. 

c. Issue orders to the permanent and 
special student committees and require 
reports from them. 

d. Enforce the decisions of the Stu­
dent Court. 
Seet ion 5. Meeting.~. The Cabinet shall 

meet not less than twice each month and 
at other times upon call of the President. 
The President shall act as chairman of the 
Cabinet. 

MARSHA LL COLLEGE 79 

ct.ion 6. Presidential Powers. The 
Pre_ident of the Student Body shall have 
power to: 

a . Appoint the chairman and mem­
bers of all permanent and special stu­
dent committees not otherwise provided 
for by law. 

b. ~lake 
pointments, 
a re within 
gnration. 

al! initial committee ap­
submitting them to the Sen­
three weeks after his inau-

c. Appoint the chairman and 
bers of the Election Commission. 

me1n-

d . Veto acts of the Senate, providell 
he shall exercise such power of veto 
with in ten days after the passage of an 
act by the Senate. 

e. Call and preside at meetings of 
the Student Body. 

f . Serve as an ew-o fjicio member of 
all permanent and special student <.:om· 
mittees. 

g. Address the Senate from time to 
time, provided that he shall notify the 
Speaker in advance of his intention to 
do so. 

h. Represent the Student Body in all 
tra nsactions with the students of other 
colleges or universities. 

L Remove any appointive officer 
for incompetency, neglect of duty, or 
malfeasance in office unless otherwise 
pro\"ided. 

j. Call special sessions of the Senate 
during the school year when he shall 
deem It necessary. 



80 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

k. Establish such bodies subsidiary 
to him as he shall deem necessary and 
proper to aid him in the performance of 
his duty, subject to the approval of a 
majority of the Senate. 

I. Confer with the Presi?ent of ~e 
College from time to time with the vi_ew 
of arranging for student representation 
on all general or special college com­
mittees dealing with student interest. 

m . Give to the Senate from time to 
time recommendations for such mea· 
sures as he deems expedient, including 
a statement of all money required and 
the detailed purpose of all money. 
Section 7. Qualifications. While semng 

as President of the Student Body he shall: 
a. Serve as President in no other 

student organization whatsoever. 
b. Be eligible for an undergraduate 

degree the year f,rom the June follow• 
ing his election. 

c. Complete at least two academic 
years at Marshall College by the end of 
the semester in which he is elected. 

d. Have and maintain a minim~m 
of 2.0 or C scholastic average during 
his term of office. 
Section 8. Oath of Office. The incoming 

President of the Studen t Body shall take 
the oath of office, administered by the ont· 
going President as follows: "I do hereby 
swear (or affirm) that I w!ll execute the 
duties of the office of President of the 
Student Body of Marshall College to the 
best of my ab!J!ty, and will protect, pre­
serve, and uphold the Constitution of ,,thP 
Marshall College Student Government. 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 81 

Section 9. Impeachment. The President 
may be impeached by the Senate for non­
performance of duty or maladministration 
of office. 

Section 10. Vacancy. Should the Pres­
ident of the Student Body be impeached, 
resign, or leave school, or prove unable to 
serve for any reason whatsoeYer, the Vice­
President shall succeed to all his duties 
and powers. 

Section 11. Vice-President. The Vice 
President of the Student Body shall have 
the same Qual!fications of the President 
except that he may be an officer, other 
than presiclen t. of one other student or­
ganization, except when he may succeed 
to the office of President of the Student 
Body. 

Section 12. Acting President. In case of 
removal, ineligibility, or resignation of the 
President and Vice-President of the Stu­
dent Body, the Senior Class President shall 
serve ns Acting President unt!l the Senate 
shall fill this office by n three-fourths 
majority vote of the members elected. 

Section 13. Other Officers. The PreRI· 
dent of the Student Body shall submit r ec­
ommendations to the Senate for the of­
fices of Executive Secretary, Ilusiness 
Manager, Student Prosecutor, Student Au­
ditor, and Publicity Director. The Senate 
shall confirm these recommendations by a 
two-thirds vote of the elected members. 
These officers may not be removed from 
office unless impeached or without rec­
ommendation of the Presltlent with a ma­
jority of the Senate concurring. 

Section 14. E:1:ecutive Secreta.ry. He 
shall receive such compensation as the 



82 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

Senate may enact by law. He sball have 
authority and be required to: 

a. Keep a journal of the proceedings 
of the Senate. 

b. Arrange and preserve all records 
and papers belonging to all depart­
ments of the student government. 

c. Maintain and organize the office 
of the student government. 

d. Render to the President, in the 
dispatch of executiv~ business, such du­
ties as he may require. 

e. Perform all clerical duties of his 
office. 

f. Act as treasurer of the student 
government. 

g. Receive funds from all collecting 
agencies of the student government. 

h. Issue checks for all claims against 
the student government, after appr(!­
priation thereof by the Senate as certi­
fied by the Business Manager. 

i. Keep the seal of the student go'l'­
ernment. 

j. Act as filing officer for all can­
didates for office to be voted upon by 
the Student Body. 

k. Furnish monthly statements of 
receipts and disbursements to the Bus­
iness Manager . 

I. Act as clerk of the Student Court. 
m. Keep a minute book for the Stu­

dent Cabinet, which shall be called the 
"Cabinet Record". 

n. Perform certain duties with re­
spect to the holding of elections, in-

MARSH ALL COLLE5,E 83 

eluding preparation of ballot, receiving 
notices from candidates, sending out 
ballot boxes with all election supplies 
and receiving the same after the elec­
tion, and delivering same to election 
commissioners. 

o. Keep an up-to-date card file on 
all members of the student government. 

p. File a copy of the proceedings of 
the Senate with the President of the 
College and the College Librarian with­
in forty-eight hours after the session. 
Section 15. Business Manager. He shall 

receive such compensation as the Senate 
may prescribe by law. He shall haYe au­
thority and be required to: 

a. Negotiate all contracts on behalf · 
of the student government, after ap­
proval thereof by the Senate. 

b. Direct all finan cial enterprises on 
behalf of the student government, sub­
ject to the orders of the Senate, 

c. Submit monthly financial reports 
to the Senate a nd to the student news­
paper for publication. 

d. Countersign all checks written by 
the Executive Secretary, 

e. Preserve a record of all transac-­
tions during his tenure of office. 

f. Report to the Senate upon any 
phase of his activities when called upon 
to do so by that body. 

g. Examine all claims against the 
student government. 

h. Honor requisitions for payment 
or claims when proper, and forward ap-



84 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

proved requisitions for payment of 
claims to the Executive Secretary. 
Section 16. Student ProBecutor. He shall 

have authority and be required to: 
a. Defend claims against the student 

government and prosecute claims on be­
half of the student government. 

b. Represent the student government 
before the Student Court. 

c. Investigate all violations of the 
Constitution of the Marshall College 
Student Government, the Student Code, 
and rules and regulations enacted there• 
by and shall prosecute all violators be· 
fore the Student Court. 

d . Be the legal representative of the 
student government. 

e. Report to the Senate at any time 
when requested to do so by that body. 

f. Recommend to the President the 
appointment of as many assistants as he 
shall deem necessary. 
Section 17. Student Auditor . He shall 

have authority and be required to : 
a . Keep a record of all expenditures of 

student organizations receiving appro­
priations from the Senate. 

b. Determine the worth of these ex­
penditures in relation to the general 
welfare of the Student Body. 

c. Report to the Senate and recom­
mend such measures as he may deem 
necessary to aid in the performance of 
his duties. 

MARSH ALL COLLEGE 85 

d. Recommend to the President the 
appointment of as many assistants as 
he shall deem necessary. 

Section 18. Publicity Director. He shall 
hA"l'e authority and be required to: 

a. Submit press releases to the stu­
dent newspapers and city newspapers 
on all phases of acti vlties of the student 
go..-ernment. 

b. Compile a directory of the stu­
dent go ... ernment, listing therein all the 
off~cers of the student government, 
their addresses, and nll the officers and 
dutles they mny hold. This directory 
shall be delivered to the members of the 
student government concerned and to 
other interested members of the college. 

c. Maintain a scrapbook of clippings, 
photographs, etc., of all activities of the 
student government as such. 

d. Arrange for adequate covern~e 
of all student government activities and 
the members thereof In ns many differ­
ent ways as is possible. 

Section 19. Faculty Adviser. The Fac­
ulty Adviser to the Student Cabinet shall 
~te~lected by the Cabinet by majority 

Section 20. OauBe Shown. In the remov­
al of any officer of the Student Govern­
ment, just cause must be shown by the 
body with which final responsibility for 
remo-ral r ests. 

ection 21. Finances. The Student Gov­
ernment shall maintain two separate sys­
tems of financial records. 



86 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

a. The money collected from the 
Student Activity Fee for the student 
government from each student shall be 
placed in the Student Spe<!ial Account 
of the college. A requisition shall be 
submitted to the College Controller 
signed by the Business Manager and 
Faculty Adviser of the Cabinet. This 
money shall not be used until appropri­
ated by the Senate. 

b. The money collected from every 
other activity of the student govern­
ment shall be placed in the College 

Campus Units Account. The same p ro­
cedure shall apply to requisitions from 
this account. However, the Senate shall 
by law provide for a petty cash fund 
which shall be kept by the Executive 
Secretary. 
Section 22. Financial Audit. All finan­

cial records of the student government 
shall be audited by the Office of the Col­
lege Controller during the month of July 
and a report of the same submitted to the 
Preslden t of the College, the President of 
the Student Body, and the Student Sen­
ate. 

Section 23. Bonding. The Executive 
Secretary and the Business Jlfanager shall 
be bonded for the amount of one thousand 
dollars each at the beginning of their 
term of Office. 

ARTICLE III-JUDICIAL 

Section 1. Power. The judicial power of 
the student government shall be vested 
in a Student Court. 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 87 

Section 2. Minor Power. Minor judicial 
power shall be vested in the Women's Dor­
mitory Councils, Men's Dormitory Coun­
cils, Inter-Fraternity Council. Pan-Hellen­
ic Council, Independent Council, and 
Freshman Court. 

Section 3. Membership. The Court shall 
consist of nine justices. It shall be com­
posed of four woonen students, two of 
whom shall be social sorority women and 
two independent women ; four men stu• 
dents, two of whom shall be social fratern­
ity men and two independent men ; and 
the Chief Justice. 

Section 4. Chief Justice. The Chief Jus­
tice shall be elected by the Senate by a 
three-fourths vote of the members elect­
ed. He shall be a Senior when elected. 

Section 5. Election. The justices shall 
be nominated by the President of the 
Student Body and approved by two-thirds 
of the elected members of the Senate. 
They shall be nominated within three 
weeks after the inauguration of the Pres­
ident of the Student Body. 

Section 6. Secretary. The Student Sen­
ate shall appoint the Secretary to the 
Court. '!.'he Secretary should be a membn 
of the faculty who is well acquainted with 
the history, traditions, and regulations of 
Marshall College. He shall serve a one­
year term unless re-appointed. 

Section 7. Restrictions. No officer of 
any other department of the student gov­
ernment shall be eli~ible for rnembershir, 
on the Court. No student who is a mem­
ber of any council listed in Section Two of 
this Article shall be a member of the 



88 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

Court. No student who shall not have 
been a student in good standing in lliar­
sball College for at least one academic 
year shall be ellgible to sen·e on the 
Court. 

Section 8. Other Officers . The Court 
shall elect its own necessary officers. 

Section 9. Qualifications. The justices 
shall have and mainta in a minimum of 2.0 
or C average during their term of office. 

Section 10. Term of Office. The justices 
shall serve for a term of one year unless 
they are impeached or voluntarily resign, 
or are r emoved for excessive absences. 
They may be re-elected to as many terms 
as they are in school. They sllall sit with 
the old members of the Court nntll June 
and shall assume their office the follow­
ing September. 

Section 11. Absences. No justice may 
have more than one excused absence in 
any one semester. After a justice has been 
absent from two sessions, regular or spe­
cial, without an excuse, he shall be auto­
matically expelled from office and shall 
not be eligible for reappointment during 
the scllool year in which he was originally 
appointed. 

Section 12. Sessioos. Regular sessions 
of the Court shall be determined by the 
Court provider! that it shall meet no less 
than once each month during the school 
year. Special sessions may be called by the 
Chief Justice whenever he deems it ex­
pedient, provided forty-eight hours notice 
is given each justice. 

Section 13. Vacancies. The President of 
the Student Body shall fill vacancies which 

MARSH ALL COLLEGE 89 

occur in the Court in the manner hereto­
fore provided. Vacancies shall be filled 
within three weeks. 

ection 14. Oath.. The Court shall, as in• 
dl,iduals, take the juror's oath of secrecy. 
:-;o records except the final decisions of the 
Court shall be recorded and preserved. 

Section 15. Authority. The Student 
Court shall have: 

a. Original jurisdiction in all cases 
involving the constitutionality of any 
act of the Senate when such act has ac­
tually been violated and its constitu­
tionality questioned by any student or 
faculty member at Marshall College. 

b. Appellate jurisdiction in all cases 
decided by the Councils l!sted in Sec­
tion Two of this Article. 

c. Discretionary authority in deter­
mining aen tences, eixcept where the 
enate has, by law, fixed the offense 

and the limitations as to punishment 
pro,lded that it shall take full cogniz­
ance of the traditional offenses and 
punishments enforced by the Councils 
prior to the adoption of this Constitu­
tion. 

d. Original jurisdiction In cases in• 
.-ol,lng the constitutionality of actions 
ot the President of the Student Body 
or of the Student Cabinet. 

e. Authority to hear all student or­
ganization disputes, and all cases ln­
,ol"ring student infraction of college 
rules and regulations which are re­
ferred to it by any student or member 
ot the faculty. 



90 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

t. Power to suspend sentence and 
impose probation in particular ca~es 
when necessary. 

g. To report its findings and deci­
sions in all cases to the President of the 
College, President of the Student Body, 
and to the Student Senate. 
Section 16. Impeachment. Impeachment 

proceedings shall be as follows: 
a. Charges may be brought in the 

Senate for nonperformance of duty or 
maladminist ration of office against any 
P.lected student official, or justice of the 
Student Court. 

b. A majority vote of the elected 
members of the Senate shall be neces­
sary to bring the officer to trial. 

c. The Student Prosecutor shall 
prosecute, and the accused official may 
designate any member of the student 
government to act as counsel for the 
defense. 

d. The Student Court shall preside 
at the trial. 

e . The trial shall be in closed ses­
sion. 

f. A two-thirds ma:lority vote of the 
Court or Senate shall be necessary to 
remove the accused from office. 

g. The Senate shall preside at the 
trial of a member of the Student Court. 
Section 17. Rules oJ Procedu,·e. The 

Court and the Councils listed in Section 
Two of this Article shall make and pub­
lish their own rules of procedure, but 
these rules shall not deny to any accused 
person the presumption of Innocence un-

MARSHALL COLLEGE 91 

til guilt is proven, the right to due notice 
and a fair hearing, the rig-ht of the ac­
cused to face his accuser ln the Student 
Court, and the privilege of assistance by 
a member of the Court, if requested by 
the accused. The Court shall inform each 
accused student of his rights guaranteed 
under this section at the time he is noti­
fied of the offense charged against him. 

Section 18. Right oJ A.pper,l. .Any stu­
dent convicted by the Councils as listed in 
Section Two of this .Article shall have the 
right of e.ppeal to the Court, and any stu­
dent sentenced to be suspended or ex­
pelled rrom Mars.llall College by the Court 
shall have the right to request a rehear­
ing. The rehearing shall be held not less 
than three or more than six days after 
the original conviction. 

Section 19. FreBhman Oourt. There shall 
be a Freshman Court which shall consist 
of a chairman and six members appointed 
by the President of the Student Body Rnd 
confirmed by a majority vote of the elect­
ed members of the Senate. .At least four 
of the members thereof shall be sopho­
mores. The members shall be apportion­
ed in the same manner as the members of 
the Student Court. The Court shall hear 
all cases concerning violations of the rules 
of the Freshman .Activities Commission. It 
shall determine the penalties for such vio­
lations unless they are stipulated by law. 
Appeal from a decision of this Court may 
be made to the Student Court. 

Section 20. Dorniitory Councils. Insofar 
as the judicial power of these councils ls 
concerned they shall be composed of the 
Pres Iden t, Vice-President, Secretary, 



92 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

Treasurer, and such other members aB 
may be approved by the Senate. No per­
son not a member of the Council shall sit 
with it during its deliberations unless sum­
moned to do so by the Council. Each clor­
mitor.r council shall have original juris­
diction in all cases involving infractions 
of the house rules by any resident of the 
house. These councils shall have power to 
make such special rules concerning dor­
mitory conduct as shall not conflict with 
the acts of the Senate, and each dormi­
tory council shall have power to authorize 
and plan all dormitory activities. 

Section 21. Final Appeal. Final appeal 
on all decisions of the judicial department 
may be made to the President of the Col­
lege. 

ARTICLE IV-ELECTIONS 

Section 1. General Student Election. 
There shall be a General Student election 
held on the first Wednesday in May of 
each school year, in which the President 
and Vice-President of the Student Body, 
the sophomore, junior, and senior class 
presidents and senators shall be ele~ted as 
hereinafter prov,ded. 

Section 2. Election Procedur e. The elec­
tion shall be conducted in the following 
manner: 

a. Each qualified voter shall have 
a ballot and may cast one vote for as 
many candidates as there are positions 
to be filled In his class. The vote 
shall be secret. 

b. The ballot shall carry such in­
formation as the Election Commission 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 93 

shall deem advisable and necessary to 
the proper marking of the ballot. 

c. In all cases all names of candi­
dates Rllflll be listed alphabetically. 

d. The ballot shall in no way indi­
cate party affiliation. 

e. All elected officers shall be elect­
ed by a simple majority of those stu­
dents voti ng. 

f. The voting place shall be open 
from nine o'clock a. m. until five o'clock 
p . m. 

g. Each class shall have a separate 
'r'Oting booth. 

h. The Election Commission shall 
certify to the President of the Student 
Body those c<J.ndidates elected. 

I. The Election Commission shall 
conduct 1.he election and shall appoint 
two students from each class of differ­
ent party affiliation, and a faculty mem­
ber for each class to supervise the poll­
ing booths. 

j. E ach candidate shall be entitled 
to challenge within the voting place and 
shall meet with the Election Commis­
sion at the time the ballots are counted. 
Section 3. Voters. All students at Mar-

shall College holdini: a Student Activity 
Card shall be entitled to vote for the Pres­
Iden t and Vice-President of the Student 
Body. 

Se~tion 4. Special Elections. Special 
elections shall be provided for by law by 
the Senate. 

Section 5. Date of Office. Officers 
elected in the General Student Election 



94 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

shall not assume the authority or r espon­
sibilities of their respective offices until 
the beginning of the last week of regular 
class meetings of the second semester. 
Elected students in office at the time of 
ratification of this Constitution shall con­
tinue in office until that time. 

Section 6. Inauguration. All officers 
elected in the General Student Election 
shall be duly inaugurated at the beginning 
of the last week of regular class meetings 
of the second semester. A special student 
assembly shall be called for that purpose. 

Section 7. Oath of Office. Each officer 
shall take the oath required by law to up­
hold, protect, and preserve this Constitu­
tion and the i,:overnment thereby created. 

Section 8. Class Presidents. The class 
Presidents shall be automatically consid­
ered senators from their respective class 
hut they shall not serve a two-year term in 
such capacity. They shnll have the. same 
qualifications as senators from their re­
spective classes. 

Section 9. Qualifications. The Senators 
shall be academic members of the class In 
which they are to represent according to 
the requirements as set forth in the Ool­
Zeoe Bulletin. 

Section 10. Hold-over Members. A hold­
over member may not run for office un­
til the last year of his present office. 

Section 11. Filing Date. In the first 
week in April of each year applications 
will be received in the office of the student 
government for those elected offices to be 
filled in the General Student Election. 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 95 

Section 12. Filing Jt'ee. There shall be 
the following filing fees, which shall be 
payable to the Executive Secretary of the 
Student Government upon the filing of an 
application. This fee shall be used to de­
fray the cost of the election and to insure 
the sincerity of the candidates in filing for 
office. The fee shall not be refunded un­
der any circumstances. 

T\~o Jgii~is~nt of the Student Body­

b. Vice-President of the Student Body 
-One Dollar and Fifty Cents. 

c. Class President-One Dollar. 
d. Class Senator- Fifty Cents. 

Section 13. Num/Jer of Votes. Each mem­
ber of a class will be eligible to vote for 
the President and Vice-President of the 

tudent Body, his class president and sen­
ators from his class. 

Section 14. Membership. The members 
of the Student Senate shall be as follows: 

a.. Runnet•-up. The Runner-up for Pres­
ident of the Student Dody. 

b. F,·eshman. Four senators by and 
from the first semester fresh~1an class 
elected as hereinafter provided plus the 
class president shall make the total 
membership from this class five sen­
ators. 

c. Sophomores. Four senators, two 
to serve n two-year term and two to 
serve a one-year term, elected by and 
from the outgoing Freshman Class to 
serve during their Sophomore year. The 
two candidates with the highest number 
of ..-otes shall serve the two-year term. 



96 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

These senators plus the class president 
shall make the total membership from 
this class five senators. 

d. Juniors. Three senators, two to 
serve a two-year term and one to sen-e 
a one-year term, elected by and from 
the out-going Sophomore Class to sen-e 
during their Junior year. The candi­
dates with the highest number of votes 
shall serve the two year terms. The rwo 
holdover sophomore senators, plus the 
junior class president shall make the 
total membership from this class six 
senator s. 

e. Seniors. Three senators, each w 
serve a one-year term, elected by and 
from the outgoing Junior Class to serve 
during their Senior year. Two holdover 
junior ~enators, plus the senior cla!!s 
president, and the runner-up for Presi­
dent of the Student Body shall make 
the total membership from this cla.ss 
seven senators. 
Section 15. Freshman Election. Election 

of the Freshman Class President a.nd 
Freshman Senators shall be held on the 
first Wednesday iu October !n the same 
manner provided for the General Student 
E lection. Seven days prior to the day of 
Freshman Election applications must be 
filed in the office of the student go.-ern­
ment for those elected offices to be filled 
in this election. 

Section 16. Graduate Senator. The Sen­
ate shall by a two-thirds majority vore 
elect one regularly enrolled graduate stu­
dent each semester to serve on the Senate. 
H e shall have the same rights and privi­
leges and responsibilities as any other 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 97 

member. He shall serve tor one semester 
only unless r e-elected. 

Section 17. Tota! Membership. The total 
membership of the Senate after the Fresh• 
man Election shall consist of twenty-four 
senators plus the Speaker and the Faculty 
Adviser. 

Section 18. Election Commission. Power 
to administer the Jaws passed by the Sen­
ate goyerning conduct of elections shall 
be ve ted in an Election Commission. The 
Commission shall consist of a chairman 
and eight members appointed by the Pres­
ident of the Student Body and confirmed 
by the Senate. The President of the Col­
lege shall appoint the permane_nt secretary 
to the Commission. The Presulent of the 
Student Body shall make these appoint­
ments within three weeks after his inaug­
uration, but not more than four members 
shall be of one political party. No student 
shall be a member of this Commission who 
is a candidate for any elected office. 

Section 19. Election Laws. The Election 
Commission shall administer all laws gov­
erning elections passed by the Senate and 
shall conduct all elections of officers of 
the Student Body, for members of the Sen­
ate, and such class elections as the Senate 
shall establish by Jaw. The Commission 
shall conduct such special elections as may 
be necessary to fill vacancies in office or 
to ratify amendments to the Constitution 
of the Student Government. 

Section 20. Undtte Influence. No group 
or organization on the campus shall coerce 
or in any manner unduly influence any 
student's vote. The Senate shall have pow­
er to make laws to enforce this provision. 



98 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

Section 21. Class Organization~. The 
official and responsible governing body 
for each of the four academic classes shall 
be a class board. Each class shall elect in 
the first month of the first semester of 
the school year, from its membership, !ta 
own vice-president, secretary, treasurer. 
and whatever committees it may desire to 
supplement or to aid its activities. The 
class boards shall select their respective 
faculty advisers for the year, subject to 
the approval of a class meeting. In the 
event of a vacancy in the office of a class 
president the vice-president of the class 
shall succeed to that office, provided that 
at the class meeting in which elections are 
held at least fifteen per cent of the total 
class membership shall be present. In all 
cases where the fifteen per cent are not 
present the Senate shall elect by a ~hree­
fourths majority the new class president. 

ARTICLE V­

PERMANENT ORGANIZATIONS 

Section 1. College Club. There shall be 
a College Club which shall be composed 
of the President and Vice-President of the 
Student Body, and the president of every 
recognized student organization at Mar­
shall College. '!.'he President and Vice 
President of the Student Body shall serve 
as Chairman and Vice-Chairman respec­
tively. It shall be the purpose of this Club 
to promote interest in campus activities 
and to encourage a high spirit of sports­
manship and school spirit in all college and 
student events and contests, to be respon­
sible for meeting and entertaining all vis-

MARSHALL COLLEGE 99 

iting groups in conjunction with other 
agencies on the campus. This Club shall 
meet on the second Tuesday or each month 
du ring the school year at a time and place 
to be decided by majority vote of the 
members thereof. '!.'he Club shall elect 
ocher necessary officers and committees. 
The Club may designate honorary mem­
bers by a two-thirds vote of the members. 
Such honorary members, including faculty 
members, shall be non-voting members and 
shall not be eligible to hold office in the 
Club. The Dean of Men and Dean of Wo­
men shall serve as Co-Advisers to the Club. 
The Club may enact its own rules and reg­
ulations subject to the approval of the 
Senate. 

Section 2. Student Audit Coinmission. 
The Student Audit Commission shall be 
composed of the Student Auditor as chair­
man and four members appointed by the 
President of the Student Body and con­
firmed by the Senate, and two faculty 
members appointed by the President of the 
College. The members of the Commission 
~hal l have experience or training in busi­
nes methods. '!.'he Commission shall have 
power to Inspect the books of any organ­
ization r eceiving appropriations from the 

nate. The Senate may grant the Com­
mission the authority to examine the books 
and records of any other student organ­
ization when conditions warrant it. The 
Commission shall from time to time, on re­
quest of the senate, supply such inform­
ation as thP Senate shall specify concern­
ln!! the 'financial conditions of the organ­
izations under its jurisdiction. The Com• 
mi sion shall have a uthority to conduct 
snch in..-estlgations of the expenditures of 



100 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

organizations under its control as it deems 
necessary and report its findings to t he 
Senate and the President of the Student 
Body. It shall assist the Committee on 
Appropriations of the Senat~ in every way 
possible and it shall make a report at the 
end of the second month in each semester 
of its activities to the Senate. Copies of 
this report shall be given to each member 
of the Senate and Cabinet. 

Section 3. Student Cllee,·leaders Com,· 
mission. The Student Cheerleaders Com­
mission shall be composed of a chairma n 
and four students appointed by the Pres­
ident of the Student Body and confirmed 
by the Senate. It shall he the duty of 
this Commission to conduct tryouts for po­
sitions on the Cheerleaders Squad in the 
second month of the second semester of 
each school year. It shall recommend those 
qualified to the Senate. A cheerleader 
shall serve only one year unless r e-elected 
by the Senate. It shall further make and 
approve such official college yells as It 
may deem necessary, subject to the ap­
proval of the Senate. 

Section 4. Student Scholnrship Commis­
sion. '.l.'he Student Scholarship Commission 
shall be composed of a chairman and four 
students appointed by the President of 
the Student Body and confirmed by the 
Senate. The Director of Admissions of 
Marshall College shall serve as permanent 
secretary of the Commission. It shall r e­
view all applications for the Student Gov­
ernment Scholarship and shall r ecommend 
those qualified to the Senate. It shall de­
vise the standards and methods n ecessary 
for (]Ualification, subject to the approval 
of the Senate. 

MARS HALL CO LLEGE 101 

~ tlon 5. Chief Justice Board. The 
C!.:ef J ustice Board shall consist of a stu-

~r chairman, who shall be a senior, and 
a ;:mior member, both of whom shall be 
ap:;c,inred by the President of the Student 
Bod:,. subject to the approval of the Sen-
-e. The College Secretary shall serve as 

~=anent secretary to the Board. The 
.:: 'tor-in-Chief and Business Manager of 
::.cie Chief Justice shall be members, and 
- ~ Editorial Adviser and Financial Ad­
,;,, r. who shall be selected by the staff 

: the yea rbook, shall both be members. 
.Each shall have a vote. This Board shall 
ha•e j?eDeral super vision of the publica­
.:on of the student yearbook. It shall sta­
lll.ze tbe publication and provide conti-

_niry of management, and shall make reg-
reports to the Senate on the activi­

u~, of the Board and staff. It shall rec­
o=end to the Senate the new editor-in­
cl:.iet and business manager of the next 
year·s publication, with their qualifica­

"!lS thereto. The present duties of the 
d shall remain in effect until changed 

y law by the Senate. 

ction 6. Htudent Activities Boqrd. The 
:-~dent Activities Board shall consist of 
:o'J.!' students appointed by the President 

f the Student Body and approved by the 
:::·nate by a two-thirds vote of the eiected 
members, three faculty members appoint­
--d by the President of the College, and the 
Dell.Il of )!en and Dean of Women. The 
President of the College shall appoint the 
chairman. Each member shall have a vote. 
The Board shall have general supervision 
o..-er all student organizations and their 
- ·a1 acti..-ities, with the exception of the 



102 S T UDENT HANDB O OK 

Student Government which shall be sub­
ject only to the President of the College. 
The present regulations of the Board shall 
remain in effect until changed by the 
Board with the approval of the Senate and 
the President of the College. 

Section 7. Student Publicationa Board. 
The Student Publications Board shall con­
sist of a chairman and three student mem­
bers appointed by the President of the 
Student Body with the approval of the 
Senate, three members of the faculty ap­
pointed annually by the President of the 
College, one to retire each year, and the 
College Secretary who shall serve as per­
manent secretary. Ea.ch shall have a vote. 
This Board shall coordinate the sale of 
advertising and solicitation, rates, space, 
etc., of all student publications and shall 
recommend standards for approval to the 
Senate. It shall recommend to the Senate 
the approval or removal of staff members 
of the student handbook, student news­
paper, and student directory . It shall fur­
ther recommend to the Senate the editor­
in-chief and business manager of the stu­
dent handbook, student newspaper, and 
student directory after the staffs of the 
respective publications have indicated 
their choice for these offices. 

Section 8. Freshman Activities Oom­
mission. The Freshman .Activities Commis­
sion shall be composed of a chairman and 
four students appointed by the President 
of the Student Body and confirmed by the 
Senate. It shall be the duty of this Com­
mission to recommend to the Senate be­
fore the last week in May appropriate 
Freshman rules and regulations to be ob-

MARS H AL L CO LLE G E 103 

- n-ed b.,· the first semester freshmen at 
t:he beginning of the fall semester. It shall 
recommend the agencies necessary for en­
forcemen t of these rules and the proced­
ure to be followed. It shall have charge of 
the sale of freshman beanies and other 
necessary equipment and shall maintain a 
check list of all who do not comply with 
regulations of the Commission. It shall re­
llOrt to the Student Prosecutor and the 
Freshman Court all violations of these 
roles. It shall ma.ke regular reports of its 
actions to the Senate. 

Section 0. Homeoonting Activities Com­
mission. The Homecoming .Activities Com­
mission shall consist of a chairman nncl 
fonr members appointed by the President 
of the Student Body and confirmer1 hy the 
._ nate, the Directors of Athetics, the 
Dean of Women, the Dean of Men, and the 
President of the Marshall College .Alumni 
As-ocia tion, and one other member to be 
appointed by the President of the CoUege. 
The Denn of Women shall serve as per­
manent secretary to the Commission. E ach 
shall have a vote . '.rhe Commission shall 
ha,e general supervision over all activi­
ties held in conjunction with the annual 
homecoming. It shall recommend to the 
Senate the da te of Homecoming, the rules 
and regu lations for participation in the 
parade, the dance activities; the special 
:,nests and judges. anrt the method of pre­
sentln!? Miss Marshall College. The Sen­
ate mny approve or disapprove all rec­
ommenda tinns of the Commission. The 

enate ma:v appropriate the necessary 
funds for these activities. 



104 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

Section 10. Other Oraanizations. The 
Senate shall create and enact by law such 
other permanent commissions, boards, or 
committees which shall be ne.cessary nnd 
proper for the efficient operation and ad· 
ministration of the Student Government. 

Section 11. Majority Party Membership. 
All commissions, boards, or committees ap­
pointed by the President of the Student 
Body may have a major_ity membership of 
the majority party, provided however, th;at 
representation of various other parties 
shall be included. The Senate shall deter· 
mine the necessary ratio. 

Section 12. Colleae Committees. The 
President of the Student Body shall ap­
point the student members of all college 
committees subject to tbe approval of the 
Senate and the President of the College. 

ARTICLE VI-GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Section 1. Members. All students of 
Marshall College both undergraduate and 
graduate, who pay a Student Activity Fee, 
shall be members of the Marshall College 
Student Government. 

Section 2. Income. The expenses of the 
Student Government shall be met from 
funds allocated to the Student Govern­
ment from the Student Activity Fee, pro­
ceeds from any other activity sponsored 
by the student government, and any do­
nations made to and accepted by the Sen­
ate. 

Section 3. Student Responsibilit11. It 
shall be the duty and responsibility of ev­
ery student at ·Marsh all College to abide 
by the provisions of this Constitution and 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 105 

subsequent laws legally enacted by the 
go,ernment of the students, and to fur­
ther report any violations of these laws to 
the President of the Student Body or the 
Student Prosecutor. 

ction 4. Supreme Law. This Constitu­
tion and all l aws enacted pursuant there­
o shall be the supreme student law. 

Section 5. Student Participation. Al­
though the power of go,ernment of Mar­
shall College is vested in the West Virgin­
ia Board of Education, the President of 
the College, and other officials, the Stu­
dent Go,ernment shall be recognized as 
the p rincipal a uthorized agency throu:?h 
which participation in college government 
by students and student representatives 
shall be made effective. Consistent with 
,he rules of the Board of Education and 
the re1?ulations of the college officials, the 
participation of student representatives 
under the supervision of the Student Gov­
ernment shall be encouraged and extend­
ed in those aspects of college government 
In which students have a primary intereRt. 
The de,elopment of a sense of joint re­
sponsibility of students, faculty, and ad­
ministration for the welfare of the col­
le,re and its effective management to 
achieve its educational objectives shall be 
recognized as its major purpose. 

Section 6. Name Restricted. The Stu­
dent Body or Student Government name, 
or any part thereof. shall not be used by 
any student or group of students in con­
nection with any public or campus per­
formance. except as authorized by the 
Se_nate. Groups of students may not use 
:bis name unless the group is recognized 



106 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

as a student organization of Marshall Col­
lege in good standing by the Student Ac­
tivities Board. 

Section 7. Oath. Every student serving 
as a member of any student commission, 
board, or committee shall take the follow­
ing oath upon appointment to office: "I 
do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I shall 
uphold, defend, and protect the Constitu­
tion of the Marshall College Student Gov­
ernment, and that I shall execute the du­
ties of my office to the best of my abil­
ity." The oath shall he administered by ,, 
justice of the Student Court and attested 
to by the Executive Secretary. 

Section 8. Student Oode. Provisions con­
tained in this Constitution may be en­
forced, interpreted, and defined by means 
of a Student Code, commonly known as 
By-Laws, the contents of which shall be 
passed by majority vote of the Sena te and 
approved by the President of the Student 
Body. 

Section 9. Rules of Order. All matters 
not covered in this Constitution , Student 
Code, and Rul_lls of the Senate shall be gov­
erned by Robert's Rules of Order, revised 
edition. The Chairman of the Rules Com­
mittee of the Senate shall serve as Senate 
Parliamentarian. 

ARTICLE V'II-AMENDMENTS 

Section 1. Recall. Any constituency 
shall have the power to recall any officer 
elected by that constituency under this 
constitution. If the' constituency is cam­
pus wide the petition to recall shall be 
handed to the Chief Justice of the Student 
Court, and shall not be valid unless it con-

MARSH ALL COLLEGE 107 

tain the signatures of at least ten per 
cent of the qualified voters of that con ­
stituency. Any officer so recalled shall 
ha,-e the right to be a candidate, for tlw 
ffice fro m which he shall have been r e­

called in the ensuing election. 
Section 2. Referendum. The Student 

Uody shall have power to call for a ballot 
on anv act of the Senate, providing a pe­
tition· calling for the ballot and specifying 
in writing the act on which the referen­
dum is to be taken shall be signed by t en 
per cent of the Student Body and transmit-
ed in writing to the President of the Stu­

dent Body. The President shall, if he de­
termines the petition to be in gooq or:der 
within the limitations of this Const1tut10n. 
direct the Election Commission to conduct 
an election on the act in not less than six 
nor more than fifteen days after he shall 
ba,-e received the petition. Public notice 
of Ruch election shall be given not less 
than four days before it shall take place. 
.1 majority of thll votll9 Q!Ult n.t thQ QlQQtlOn 
shall be sufficient to pass the bill. 

Section 3. Initiative. The Student Body 
shall ha,-e power to initiate any act with­
in the power of the Senate provided the 
~ame procedure shall be used as designated 
in Section Two of this Article. 

Section 4. Amendino Procedure. Amend­
ments to this Constitution shall become va­
lid under the following provisious: 

a. An amendment may be introduced 
to the Senate by a voting member of the 
Senate. Printed copies of the proposed 
amendment shall be provided to all 
voting members of the Senate. 



108 STUDENT HANDBOO K 

b. An amendment may be proposed 
at any regular session of the Senate 
and debated at any subsequent session. 

c. A two-thirds vote of the members 
elected shall be necessary for Senate 
approval. Proposed amendments shall 
not require the approval of the Presi­
dent of the Student Body. 

d. .Amendments shall not be retro­
active or affect the incumbents in any 
office. 

e. Within three school weeks follow­
ing Senate approval the amendment 
shall be submitted to the Student Body 
for ratification. 

f . .An amendment may be introduced 
by presentation to the Senate of a 
petition signed by at least ten per cent 
of the Student Body. 

g. '£he Senate shall provide for an 
election within three school weeks in 
which the amendment shall be submit­
ted to the Student> Body for ratification. 

h. In either case, the amendment 
shall go in to effect if it is approved by 
fifteen per cent of the Student Body 
voting in the election, after approval of 
the amendment by the President of the 
College. 
Section 5. OonfUcting R egulations. When 

ratified by the Student Body this Consti­
tution shall change in toto all existing con­
stitutions, rules, and regulations that con­
flict with the letter and spirit of this 
Constitution. .All student organizations 
shall amend their constitutions or by-laws 
to comply with this Con~titution. 

Section 6. Effective Date. This Consti­
tution shall take effect at the special 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 109 

campus election called for that purpose by 
the Student Council of 1950-51, after Its 
approval by a simple majority of tlle Stu­
dent Council sitting as a constitutional 
convention, and approved by the President 
of the College, and further approved by 
a simple majority with not less than fif­
teen per cent of the Student Body voting 
at a special campus election held under 
the direction of the Election Board of the 
Student Council. It shall not, however, be 
necessary for the Student Council to ap­
prove the constitution provided that as 
many as ten per cent of the regular stu­
dents of Marshall College submit a peti­
tion in writing to the President of the Stu­
dent Body calling on him to direct the 
Election Board to conduct a special elec­
tion at which a favorable vote of a simple 
majority with not less than twenty-five 
per cent of the Student Body voting shall 
be sufficient to ratify this Constitution. 

Section 7. Enabling Act. The present 
elected officers of the Student Council 
shall assume the additional duties desii:-· 
nated by this Constitution until the new of­
ficers are elected or appointed. Additional 
qualifications for office not In effect at 
the time of election of student officers 
shall not apply to those presently in of­
f ice . Those Student Council members who 
would be held over for thP next school 
year, will be retained in office, and wlll 
serve with the Senate for the following 
year. These holdover Student Council 
members she II be deemed Senators and 
shall have all the rights and privileges ap­
pertainlni;r to that office. ThP present mem­
bers of the Student Court shall serve un­
til the appointment of the new justices by 
the new President of the Student Body. 



110 STUDENT HANDBOO K 

Section 8. Orig'inal Copy. The original 
copy of this Constitution shall be signed 
by those concerned and placed in the 
James E. Morrow Library. Carbon copi , 
of the original shall be signed by tho,;e 
concerned and given to the President of 
the College, the College Secretary, the 
Dean of Men, the Dean of Women, and the 
Executive Secretary of the Student Go,• 
ernment. 
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 
CABELL COUNTY 

The foregoing instrument, the Consti­
tution of the Marshall College Student 
Government, was written and compiled by 
William Edward Blevins (1951), ,ice­
President of the Student Body and Chair­
man of the Committee on Revision or the 
Student Constitution, with the aid of the 
following committee members: Patricia R. 
Waldo (1952), Natoma E. Scully (1952J, 
George W. Stone (1954), Donald E. Roe­
der (1954). and David W. Howgate (1954) . 

Submitted to the Student Council of 
1950-51 : 

WILLIAM E. BLEVINS, 
Chairman, Committee on ReYis­
ion of the Student Constitution. 

Approved by the Student Council 1950-51: 
March 28. 1951. 

KATHRYN NEASE, Secretary, 
Student Council 1950-51 

Approved by the President of Marshall 
College, March 28, 1951. 

STEW ART H. SMITH, President 
Ratified by the Student Body April 4, 

1951. 
Effective date of Constitution April 4, 

1951. 

MARSHALL COLLEGE 111 

INDEX 

Alma Mater .............. ........................... ..... 35 
Artist·s Series ... ....................... .............. 24 
Arts and Sciences ................................ 6, 12 
Assemblies ........................... ..................... 24 
Athletics .................................... ........ ... ..... 27 
Baseball ....................... ............................. 30 
Basketball ................................................ 29 
Bookstore .................................................. 18 
Bulletin Boards ........ ................................ 15 
Cafeteria .................................................. 18 
Cashing Checks ........................................ 16 
Change of Address .................................. 17 
Cheers ........................................................ l:!6 
Chief Justice ............................................ 25 
Churches .................................................. 70 
Cross Country .......................................... 32 
Cultural Program .................................... 23 
Department Heads .................................. 6 
Educational Information ........................ 11 
Entertaiument ......................................... . 20 
Expansion of the School ........................ 8 
Food Service ............................................ 18 
F oo tball ................ ........................ .... ........ 28 
Forums ............... .... ........................ ........... 24 
Fraternities .............................................. 67 
Freshman Rules ...................................... 34 
Fight Song ............................................... . 38 
Golf ........... ................................................. 32 
Hi to ry ....................... ................... ............ 7 
Honoraries ....................................... ......... 62 
H ousing ............................................... ..... 68 
Independents ............................................ 66 



112 STUDENT HANDBOOK 

INDEX (Continued) 

Information .......................... ........... ......... 19 
Interfraternity Council ... ................. .... 66 
Intramural Sports ................ .................. 33 
Library ........ .............................................. 9 
Locker s .... ... ............................... ...... .......... 16 
Lost and Found ........ .... ........ .................. 18 
Loans .. ............................. ......................... 17 
Musical Activities ......... ........................... 24 
Non-Greek Social ................ ........... ......... 66 
Official Cons titu tlon .......... .................... 71 
Panhellenlc Council .................... ............ 67 
Parthenon ................................................ 25 
Payment of F ees ........ .......... ......... ... ...... 16 
Placement Service .................................. 16 
Post Office ........................ ........ ................ 18 
Professional a nd Inter est Groups ........ 59 
Publica tions .............................................. 25 
Religious Life .... ...................................... 62 
Social Deans .......................................... .. 53 
Social Regulation s ....... ...................... ... 53 
Songs ............................... ................... 35, 38 
Sororities ......... ............... .......................... 68 
Student Activities-Policies, Standa rds 49 
Student Government ....................... ....... 41 
Student Organizations ........................ .... 59 
Student Union ........................................ 19 
Swimming ................................................ 33 
Teachers College .................................. 6, 12 
Tennis ..................................................... .. . 32 
Track and Field .... .................................. 31 
Traditions ............................................ 7, 41 
Traffic R egulations ......... ..................... .. 43 
Veterans Service ................... ................... 20 
Wrestling ............................. .. ...... ............. 31 


	The Handbook of Marshall College, 1955-1956
	scan.pdf

